COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

F QF FREEPORT, NY

(LT 022025
ERK'S OFFICE

CLERK'S GFFI

LLACE

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

1

Describe by
construction and
number of stories, If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If &
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
langunage in
ordinance.

Refer where possible

to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Tc

T e application of

s£c S5 mx 2540t (1S

N -

In the Matter
of >'
the Application of

The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

Jopud kst O

re ;pectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (resides at) fkes-itsprincipatoffice fortieromiucting-ef-its-business at)

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

~

(PO Alice ST
Mepeicie  NY (1S ledo

That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County

42 bpeetls 56¢.55 BIk25 410t |1 S

. That on or about the | d—-/daswf JiiY /=

. That said premises are now being used as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

EOUmEL. OF & e S AVE

2Ot T
I 4 day of J ULy 20A§ﬁled in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized ) on or about the

as follows:

DW=, Soelet, SHORT Emvifor Mgl Plho TOL

. 20: 25 the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Dol CodFop T PERVILED
2 10-2\ VéermioSdLE EwErisios oF USE

Peptosen TWo <Tbey Pop/Ned= TO € sT/vs
Too Bamiey Du/eic (HCr

Pe/els. (12

TWweo EATHIL

Ywo Eetapy  DRuAll i-ils

. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York
240 ~lod CoFoor Y CEQUIesD
20 =2 | Pep w11 SSI6E EeTRelSIonS OF USE

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

A




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made 2 part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by &
legal representetive of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: THe r~eeo
For ote Peo PeomS

11; That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:

HonE

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorit - sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or sim ar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts no alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ranjed.

pated: ] =24 202S .
— —
7,4—0( CN(L\ v sy, CHeS fen
() ‘ ITS
belCtae = (o AT, .
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
_ Jopp ESYE(TO T
The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that

H’Z read the foregoing application subscribed bm 2 G'P"‘Ead know the cont nts thereof; and that
the same is true-to H‘iﬁ own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters- ﬁ?: believe= to be true.

Sworn to before me this'-zfq day
: Signaturg of A 'plicght
£ BT 2025 . MARALIN weERRER IR &~

Notary Public, State of New Yark
No.0IMES120184

Qualified in Nassau County

Expires December 13, 2028

Notice
‘Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and he: >by certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure,__

=

g 249 20 S,
Date Year Signature u
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

I JOHW ESvoSiT2 being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

dzz a1 S Ave

deponent

)

That the owner ADH ~N BSYoS 1T consentsto the granting of the authority sought in the bove application.

Sworn to before me this szl day

of I

Signatur

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017

L s

,20 2.5

B MMt A B i e s e 1+ il B R,

CMRISTOPHER L. GRAY )
Public. State of New York
No. 01GRE108432
Qualified in Nassau County 3
Gomemesion Expires Aprit 19, on T2




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A MAURAS
MAYOR ~ SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

September 11, 2025

John Esposito
48 Harris Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 48 Harris Ave, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence A Sec.55 Blk.254 Lot 115
Building Permit Application #BP-25-18
Description: Proposed 442SF first floor addition and 418 SF 2™ floor addition.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-21. Permissible extensions of use.

A. A nonconforming use and, except as provided in Subsection B, a nonconforming building shall not
be extended, but the extension of such a use to any portion of a nonconforming building which existed
prior to the effective date hereof shall not be deemed an extension of such nonconforming use. No
nonconforming use, however, shall be extended to displace a conforming use. You are looking to add
860 SF to a non-conforming 2 family dwelling.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file a Zoning Board of Appeals
application within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202
to make an appointment to review the completed application. Changes or additional information may be required
for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial
appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made




A

Page2

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the
Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, 2 new Building Permit

Application and filing fees will be required.
If you. should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board of

Appeals Application only, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202.

Supermtendent of Buildings
Daniela Hemandez, Plans Examiner
ce: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

X Negatwe Declaratlon 2 i :_f;_ ; Positive Declaration

In accordance with Sectlon 8-0113 Article 8 of the New York Environmental Censervatlon Law

and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine

& ﬁ'whether the following pro;ect may have a significant effect on the environment and on the bas;s o_f__;-; i

| X'””-:"' :::The pmposed pro]ect wnll not have a s:gmﬁcant effect on the env:ronment and therefore does’? Ha

':-;-5;'":Locatlon' bR
- ‘Applicant: John Esposito .

48 Hal'l'lS A‘o’e ::E_.'a i

| _Dest-;r'l tion: Proposed 442SF first floor additions and 418 SF 222 floor additions.

_Lead Agency Department of Buﬂdmgs

e for the Board of Trustees

-J;:followr s '::. i i I gg;_ ] el
B) Possnble envxrnnment effects identified: R e

(only if posmve c!etermmatlon)

Dated: August 14, 5 e Sagicﬁ Wawas
Sesnehar ; B . : ' Sergio A. Mauras
Supenntendent of Bmldmgs




10/2/25, 12:23 PM

Village of Freeport

BP-25-18
Building Permit

Application
Status: Active
Submitted On: 7/14/2025

Instructions

BP-25-18

Primary Location

48 HARRIS AVE
Freeport, NEW YORK 11520

Owner

JCLJ REALTY LLC

ALICE ST 1808 MERRICK, NY

1566-4501

| hereby certify that | have read and accept the above

conditions*

Zoning District

& Zoning District*

Res A

Inspector To Be Assigned

& Inspector Name*

Jeff Gallo

Site Plan Description

& Enter The Description of The Project For Site Plan

hnps:llfreeportny.wod(ﬂow.opengov.ooml'#lexplorelrecords/80927Sldetails

October 2, 2025

Applicant

& Chris Gray

o] 516-679-4722

@ grayarchserv@verizon.net
A 2401 Capri Pl

N Belimore, New York 11710

132



10/2725, 12:23 PM

Assessable

& Is This Assessable

Applicant Information

Applicantis*

Architect

Phone Number*
516 679-4722

Mailing Address*

State*

Property Ownership Details

Ownership Details*

Private

i Address of Owner*

1808 Alice St
Merrick, NY 11566

hitps:/ffreeportny.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/80927 5/details

BP-25-18

Applicant Contact Number*

516 679-4722

Applicant Email Address

grayarchserv@verizon.net

City*

Zip Code*

First Name of Contact Person*

John Esposito

2/32



10/2125, 12:23 PM

Last Name of Contact Person*

Property Owners Secondary Contact Number*

516 546-3351

Mailing Address”

State*

BP-25-18

Property Owners Contact Number*

516 546-3351

Email Address of Owner*

jcliespo@msn.com

City*

Zip Code*

Contractor Information

Contractors First Name*

Name of Company*

Company Mailing Address Number*

Email Address*

Type of Improvement

Type of Improvement* @
Addition

htips://freeportny.workflow.opengov.com/explore/records/80927 5/details

Contractors Last Name*

Contractors Phone Number* @

City*

Zip Code*

Is the Property in a Floodzone?*
No



10/2/285, 12:23 PM BP-25-18

Is This Waterfront Property*
No

Detailed Description of Proposed or Maintain Work* @

Proposed 442 sq ft First Floor Additions and 418 sq ft 2nd Floor Additions

Is This Filing For Zoning Approval Only?* @

Yes

Document Instructions

Building Permit

& Zoning Approval Required? & Site Plan Approval Required?

& Conditions of Approval (Permit)

& Conditions of Approval (CO/COC/Temp)

& Temporary Certificate of Occupancy/Compliance & Inspector To Be Assigned*

Expiration Date
P Jeff Gallo

hitps:/ffreeportny.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/809275/details 4/32



10/2/25, 12:23 PM BP-25-18

Work Proposed
Proposed or Maintain?* @ Who will be completing the work?*
Proposed Residential Contractor

Name of Contact for Company* @

Not selected yet

Describe Proposed Work in Detail* @

Proposed 2 story additions

Type of Building* Existing Use*
Residential Two Family
Proposed Use* Will there be any plumbing work?* @
Two Family Yes
Will there be any electrical work?* @ Is there an engineer associated with this work?*
Yes No
Cost
Cost of Improvment* Electrical @
100000 10000
Plumbing @ Heating, Air Conditioning @
10000 5000

https:/freeportny.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/809275/details 5132



- 617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Cunigleﬂng

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part | based on information currently availeble. 1fsdditional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete ali ilems in Past 1. You mey also provide any additions! infarmation which you believe will be needed by or useful

to the lead sgency; attach additional pages as necessary o supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location (describe, and eftach a location map):

42 Wperts ANE Eealoet MY (1SLo

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
2 Sy Avoiorw S Te bod

C&P@Fﬁdﬂ(}" A ‘P‘/qu N wal‘db/

Name of Applicant or Spénsor:

administrative ntle, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affecied in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Ifno, continue to question 2.

| Telephone: S/ L9 4122
g GeAY EMaily e poy AteflStiay @ Ui,
Address: ) ’
240\ Cpywn JL
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Mo Hiliuoe pr [ 7to
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinence, NO | YES

L

2. Does the proposad action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency?

NO

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the propesed action? LS acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 22\ ___ acres
c. Total acreape (project site end any cantiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the spplicant or project sponsor? 1 2 S acres

YES

1f Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: \/ “

3. Checka)l land uses that oceur on, adjoining an the pro action.
Urban [JRural (non-sgriculture) Industrial Commercial Eﬁsidential (suburban)

[JForest [ JAgriculture [ Aquatic [Jother (specify):

DPm'kland

Page10of4

-4

s



5. ls the proposed sction, NO

.2 A permitied use under the zoning regulations?
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape? y

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, 8 state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

NO

8. u. Wil the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic sbove present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

&l
3| ks E

NO

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the staie energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

[ 113

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/privale water supply?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DNOE’?ES]

If No, describe methad for providing potable water:

NO

11. Will the proposed action connect (0 existing wastewater utilities?
{If Yes, does the existing sysiem have capacity 1o provide service? DQOYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

12. a. Does the site contain & structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places? : . :

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

5l X 5 X5 X8

138 13 [

13. 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the propased action, contein
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

2

KIx8
BN

14, ify the typical hsbitat types that n, or ere likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:"

horeline orest gricultural/grasslands ly mid-successional
Wetlend [ Urban D buburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO
by the State or Federal government es threaicned or endangered?
RO

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

17. Will the proposed sction create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
1f Ves, -

a. Will siorm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? DRDYFS
b. Wiil storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems off and storm drains)?
[f Yes, briefly describe: Ni S

L s s

[

Page 2 of 4



18, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
-water or other liquids {e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
{ If Yes; explain purpose shd size: r_;y |:|
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: 4 [:l
20. Has the site of the proposed action or 2n adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous wasts?
If Yes, describe: g’ D

[ AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: éﬂ:“ﬁﬁ C"M’f Date: ¥7’ f"

Signsture:

Part2 - Impact Assessment, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonsble considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or
small
impact
may
occur

Modernte
to large
impact

may

1. Wiil the proposed ection create & meterizl conflict with an adopted lend use plan or zoning
regulations?

2, Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that causzd the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed a&ion result in an adverse change in the existing leve! of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed aétmn cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably availsble energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing;
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeslogical,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed.action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwaler, air quality, flora end fauna)?

o o | | o [
B[ 8[8 /sl u]]eww]

Page 3 of 4



RIGHT SIDE/ R REAR/ LEFT SIDE

G Fq A ARCHTECTURAL
SERVICES, P.C. JCLJREALTY LLC
2401 CAPRIPL. N. BELLMORE,N.Y. 11710 48 HARRIS AVE PHOTOS
516 679-4722 FAX 516 679-2698 FREEPORT, NY 11520 q4-249-25

grayarchserv@verizon.net

S T T T ST T T e—
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UNEXC AV

19'-6"

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING

SECTION S5

BLOCK 254

LOT S

DISTRICT RESIDENCE A

FLOOD ZONE X
PERMITTED USE
DWELLINGS FOR NOT MORE THAN | FAMILY
EXISTING 2 FAMILY
HEIGHT- ESTABLISHED GRADE TO HIGHEST
POINT
35' MAXIMUM/ 3 STORIES
30'-8" PROFPOSED

SKY EXPOSURE PLANE- SITE PLAN REVIEN
BOARD APPROVAL REQUIRED WITH A MAXIMUM
OF 10' HORIZONTAL OR 150 SQ FT AGGREGATE
FLOOR AREA

FRONT & REAR- | UNIT VERTICAL TO | UNIT
HORIZONTAL
SIDES- 2 UNITS VERTICAL TO | UNIT
HORIZONTAL
| 414 5Q FT PROPOSED AGGREGATE FLOOR
AREA

LOT AREA AND WIDTH
1500 @ FT MINIMUM
lodll 5@ FT EXISTING
75 FT MINIMUM WIDTH
40 FT EXISTING
EXISTING LOT IS CONFORMING

LOT COVERAGE-

PRINCIPAL BUILDING 30% MAXIMUM
EXISTING DANELLING 186 SQ FT
EXISTING FRONT YARD COVERED PORCH |57 SQ FT
EXISTING REAR YARD COVERED PORCH 24 5@ FT
PROPOSED LEFT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 54 5@ FT
PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 383 5@ FT

TOTAL 14049 SQ FT

PROPERTY AREA lodall sQ FT

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE= 12.9%
< 30% MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEY'S,
CORNICES, OPEN STEPS, DECKS < 18" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE, BASEMENT ENTRIES

LOT COVERAGE-
PRINCIPAL BUILDING ¢ ACCESSORY BUILDINGS
40% MAXIMUM- GARAGES 500 SQ FT MAX
EXISTING DWELLING 186 SQ FT

EXISTING FRONT YARD COVERED PORCH 157 SQ FT
EXISTING REAR YARD COVERED PORCH 24 5Q FT

EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE 603 oQ FT
PROPOSED LEFT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 59 2@ FT
PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 383 5@ FT
TOTAL 2012 SQ FT
PROPERTY AREA lodll sQ FT
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE= 156.4%

< 40% MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEY'S,
CORNICES, OPEN STEPS, DECKS < [&" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE, BASEMENT ENTRIES

LOT COVERAGE-
PRINCIPAL BUILDING ¢ COVERED FPORCH 35%
MAXIMUM- PORCHES 250 SQ FT MAX

EXISTING DWELLING 7186 SQ FT
EXISTING FRONT YARD COVERED PORCH |57 SQ FT
EXISTING REAR YARD COVERED FPORCH 24 S5Q FT
PROPOSED LEFT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 549 s@ FT
PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE 2 STY ADDITION 282 SQ FT

TABLE R30!.2(1) CLIMATIC AND

GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERA

ROUND SNOW L OAD

TOTAL | 4049 SQ FT
PROPERTY AREA o4l sQ FT

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE= 12.9%
< 35% MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEYS,
CORNICES, OPEN STEPS, DECKS < 18" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE

FLOOR AREA RATIO- 50% MAX

GROSS FLOOR AREA OF PRINCIPAL BUILDING
INCLUDING ATTACHED GARAGES, NOT

INCLUDING UNENCLOSED PORCHES, BASEMENTS,

UNHEATED SPACES, SPACE < 7' CLG

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR 186 SQ FT
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR 786 SQ FT
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR 442 SQ FT
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR 418 SQ FT
TOTAL 2432 SQ FT
PROPERTY AREA lo4all sQ FT

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA= 22.3% < 50%
ALLOWABLE
FRONT YARD

20' MINIMUM OR AVERAGE FRONT YARD
SETBACK WITHIN 200" ON EACH SIDE OF
PROPERTY WHICH EVER IS GREATER WITH A
MAXIMUM OF 40’

23.7" ON HARRIS AVE
183" ON JAY ST

REAR YARD

20' MINIMUM, NOT LESS THAN 20% OF DEFPTH
OF LOT WHICH EVER |5 GREATER

20% OF 121.35'= 243
SIDE YARDS
5' MINIMUM, 25% OF LOT WIDTH TOTAL

PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS

WINDOW SILLS &', CORNICES 2', CHIMNEYS 2
FOR A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF IO

OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
ONE FAMILY DWELLING 2 MINIMUM
PARKING WITHIN SIDE YARD PERMITTED
(4' x 20" MINIMUM PER SPACE)

4 CARS PROVIDED

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
R3- ONE FAMILY DWELLING

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION
Vo- WOOD FRAME
SITE PLAN REVIEW BOARD

PUBLIC HEARING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION,
INFORMAL HEARING FOR ADDITIONS/
ALTERATIONS, NOT FOR DECKS LESS THAN 3

VARIANCES REQUIRED
NON CONFORMING USE

NIND DESIGN

TOPOGRAFPHIC EFFECTS

SPECIAL WIND REGION

WINDBORNE DEBRIS ZONE
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM:
WEATHERING
FROST LINE DEPTH

WINTER DESIGN TEMP

|CE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT REQ'D
FLOOD HAZARDS

MEAN ANNUAL TEMP

243
REQUIRED
REAR YARD

20 PSF

120 MPH

YES
NO
NO

B ZONE

SEVERE

5!

MODERATE
TO HEAVY

e

YES
NO

452
527

REAR YARD

PROFPOSED 2

STORY ADDITION-
AREA= 59 SQ FT

SIDE YARD

Q

<60

4 OFF STREET
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2 ENCLOSED, 2
UNENCLOSED

32.4

7.6
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option -2
or contract. If other ~°
than owner, state =
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
1o paragraphs and
section by numbers.

SEC. £.2 BLK. §$ LOT. 7/

To The Board of Appeals of the Vlllage of Fregport New York _J

' 4
The application of 4@ (/’4&%&&:

respectfully states and alleges:

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at

--and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concemed is that of

3. That (the applicant) (the éﬁ?p(cant’s dms\au?hqrized

. That the

~
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >
_ the Application of
S A )@f"/’/m@n/ A e, ,(/(A?Pﬂz)ﬂ-/ UV 7 20 -
Index No.

.-'jerz/t?
/4

. That the applicant (regid@)\a\) (has its principal office for the conductmg of its business at)
: i 2
(Vi /M/:/Z/ J/M*J&%‘ U
L ZE

Land Map of Nassau County
Sec. & 2 Blk._é_’i’Lot(s)_/_ .

Se = Ly

ozt on or about the
-/ dayof o2 mey 202, filed in the office of the Depariment of Buildings of the Viliage of
Preeport New YOZ an application for a Bulldmg Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

. That on or about the ., _day of ;2:?; , 2025, the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information an beh that the reason for said denial was as follows:

ﬁ@gé_w 4 A
Y-Cr -0 YO~ W 20 - Y2A

ature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make usg of said premises as follows: > éjfﬁ

e TS 4
4:7“

. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York  2/(D- &2 - 45 o Yt vl 2/~ YT A

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:




: N —_— 2 2 Y 7 7
If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: o S AN o AP L7
needed annex ’ = =
statement on se O, L. : ﬂ/ 7z ;
parate % Gt Lr At ) S .Il - A R BT D £ = o
sheet and refer to it S - % = =
. B o e J.
here with following Lt B Ol e Lo / 2’/__, ] ,./ - L/
words: “See annexed 77 L. — o= sl =
staternent which is 1% That 4ny deéd“festrictions running with thed@nd prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.” PESNNS— -
Save opinions for the ; :
hearing,

If non-conforming

12. That (the applicant has made no |‘3revious application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
use is claimed, set

forthausasymat et (upon 1nformqtlof1‘qnd belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

f}:’:"“:)sfe_s and dates sought herein and'denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
e m

chronological order.

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authori‘ty sought herein be granted.

Dated:%pﬁl r 20025 W

’F:.:..:-'-'P’
. BY; _M 54’/@%{#@ ﬁmé"
mmﬂ;

mad&sy an officerof -
a coolammn oran State of New York )
LY tion or al .
Iehsl}apmcmﬁv .+ County of Nassau) ss:
an es, I5n
gﬁ The applicant _{‘ il Gamcd in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
demgﬂ!ﬁo@h . . . p ~
fitst line.l O 2; read the foregoing application subscribed by & and know the contents thereof; and that
o
Eé 8 < t:‘} 5 the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matigrs therein stated to be alleged on
% z e ,g_-o: E information and belief,”’and that as to those matters /Z- believe 2 tc be true,
S5sdg
I = 5 E
f: % 'g 2 ::3 Sworn to before me this Q day - %%—«
2 ) C‘g s = ature of Applicant
D7 =.2 of
o s 2 4
> & g A
= = Notary Public /\5\\
=< S
E (]
Z

Notice
. Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concemning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no coEﬂlcts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

2029 028 <7

Year =" Signature——

Affidavit of Owner
; To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
SO’\”\'\’\ CosnrsSvron N Y o

State oft-ew-York )

County of blassau ) g‘s\&h’w%

1 ]\ being duly swommn, depose and say:

That@/she (the owner of 'Jahs“tfm /M/ % ! ) (is the OC(/WM of

%Iéw Y the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

That the owner /55-4?/ (/2717 /é‘af{

consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

Swomm to before me this Z Q A day it //_M
W Ity
4 \\\\ 1ty
of gcéj"\‘ﬂﬂd&{zo PAS \:v\\’ A SHAR ",

Z Slgnatur
$ 2
S plic =
% = notary Pu =
Notary Public = u,,,.menbmg =
= County =
= m. =
Z My Com =
REVISED 2/2017 % iz/ 02- 06- 207.3 §§2
Z, I R
3
9?"‘7' C ?\ \\\\\\

SRS Afarss
Z,Z Jo{/f/oj’AW-'//fff ACO0 Kok holm Drve,

00 Krhodr b2 Madthows, NC X E16S
Matthewss, WC 25708 |



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

September 15, 2025
Ocean Builders Corp

120 Sportsmans Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 120 Sportsmans Ave Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 62 Blk. 088. Lot 1
Building Permit Application #20254210

Description: Erection of 2,434 sf 3-story 1-family dwelling.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building or
part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein specified
for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-40. Lot area; street frontage; lot width.

No building shall be erected on a lot whose area is less than 5,000 square feet on any lot which has a street
frontage of less than 50 feet and on any lot whose width is less than 50 feet at a point between the side
lines from the front property line to the rear building line of the proposed structure. According to the
plans, the lot is 3,750 square feet and you will be seeking a variance of 1,250 square feet.

Village Ordinance §210-41. Lot coverage; floor area ratio.

The principal building on any lot shall not cover more than 30% of the lot area, and no more than an
additional 10% of the total area of the lot may be used for the erection of an accessory building(s) and/or
detached garage with the aggregate maximum lot coverage of said accessory building(s) and/or detached
garage to be limited to a maximum of 500 square feet, and no more than an additional 5% of the total area
of the lot may be used for the erection of an unenclosed porch with the aggregate maximum lot coverage
of said porch to be limited to a maximum of 250 square feet. According to the plans the lot coverage is
44.93% when only 30% is permitted. You will be seeking a variance of 14.93%. The floor area of the
principal building shall not exceed a floor area ratio of 50% of the lot area. According to the plans
submitted the building covers 64.91% of the lot area. You will be seeking a variance of 14.91%



Page 2
Village Ordinance §210-43. Required yards.
A. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for the principal building on the lot:

(1) Front yard depth: minimum 20 feet or the average depth of all residential front yards on the
same side of the street within 200 feet in either direction, whichever is greater, but in no case more
than 40 feet. According to plans submitted the front yard with the portico is 8.3 feet. You will be
seeking a variance of 11.7 feet.

(2) Rear yard depth: minimum 20 feet or 20% of the lot depth, whichever is greater, with the
exception that for lots abutting canals and other navigable bodies of water, the rear yard depth shall
equal the average depths of all residential rear yards abutting the water on the same side of the
canal or navigable body of water within 200 feet in either direction or 20 feet measured landwards
of the average line of the bulkhead, whichever is greater, or, if no bulkhead exists, measured 20
feet landwards of the rear property line, whichever is greater. According to the plans submitted the
rear setback is 3 feet away from the property line. You will be seeking a variance of 17 feet.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department
letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to
your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202 to make an
appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or additional
information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve
(12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s office. Onlv after this initial
appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202

Very truly yours,
Sergio 4. Mawras
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez/ Plans examiner

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. 20254210

Location: 120 Sportsmans Ave, Freeport NY 11520
Applicant: Ocean Builders Corp
Description: Erection of 2,434 sf 3-story 1-family dwelling.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as
follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: September 15 , 2025 Sergio 4. Mawrae

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.  APPLICATION NO.
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617.20
Appendix B

"MAY 12073
: Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponser is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

| (Dt Bowdders Coey=

Name of Action or Project:
frecss s ofFf New Si773 72 fo (7777 /fy 0&/6//’4(» 3 Sty
Project Locdfion (describe, and attach a locatioft map): 74

VA0 St S e, ,%Wﬁ/y //g:;w

Br;f;.)esc@ﬁ?m oan:;cpsed ;Zo/ e 5;%/ e < : A

? Sy

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 5/~ 76 7 2/2

Wfi/g&c&%ac E-Mail: |, Qwes/éf&%‘; ANY.

Cory

90 @ﬂa)ms‘é ErsH

City/PO: State: _ Zip Code:
Lor GhFtmtems NY )7/ S Y 107/
1. Does the proposed action only invelve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the propesed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

1

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? ki acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 05  acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? : O ? acres
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining an the p action.
Urban [ |Rural (non-sgriculture) Industrial Commercial JResidential (suburban)
[lForest [JAgriculture [JAquatic [ ] Other (specify):
[ JParkiand
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YES

N/A

YS. Igt_l; -proposed action,

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

' .ai/A permitted use under the zoning regulations? |_]

Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape?
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: KI
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? 1
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: -
X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? = NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DNO YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: . K
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DJO&YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: E
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on cither the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

3helx]

horeline arest Agricultural/grassiands ly mid-successional

Wetland [urban [ puburban

l4.§liﬁr the typica itat types that occuran, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

If Yes,
2. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? DNd:'YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (aumoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NCEIYES

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

P
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18. Does the proposed action inciude construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
- water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

1 1f ?ﬁ’f\? ex‘?n?blggrpose and size:

NO | YES

D]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: w
NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

|

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE | _
Applicant/sponsor name: (A&7 Eic. / O}@Lj B ok %@cgﬂm
Signature:

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Ageacy is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information conteined in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or
small

Moderate
to large
impact

may
occur

Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

impact
may
occur
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? E
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? %
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the ]E’
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? D
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? m
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate ,E‘
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? D
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: | g| '
a. public / private water supplies? | =
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? E(
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archacological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, m
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No, or Moderate

small to large
- impact impact

AY 12075 may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage M
problems?
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occus”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also exptain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

|1 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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GENERAL NOTES

THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS
12-24 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S, CODE.

2. THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SUALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITII CHAPTERS
25-32 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. CODE.

3. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING SIIALL DE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTERS 33-42 OF TIIE 2020 N.Y.S. CODE.

4. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R613.5. ALL GLAZING IS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R308.

5.IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.6, ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE THE STAIRS, INCLUDING
LANDINGS AND TREADS.

6, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R807.1, AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING SHALL BE
PROVIDED O ATTIC AREAS THAT EXCEED 10 S.F. AND HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF
30" OR GREATER, THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 22"x30"
AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW NOTE:

BUILDING PLANS EXAMINER SHALL REVIEW THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT FOR MINIMUM
ACCEPTABLE PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT AS SPECIFIED IN
THE BUILDING AND / OR 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THIS REVIEW DOES
NOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE WITH THAT CODE. THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL HAS BEEN INTERPRETED AS AN ATTESTATION THAT, TO THE BEST OF THE
LICENSEE'S BELIEF AND INFORMATION, THE WORK IN THE DOCUMENTS IS:

- ACCURATE,
- CONFORMS WITH GOVERNING CODES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION,

- CONFORMS WITH REASONABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AND WITH VIEW TO THE

SAFEGUARDING OF LIFE, HEALTH, PROPERTY AND PUBLIC WELFARE, i
- IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSEE.

#8 PRE-DRILLED WINLItI¥—-

TABLE 3.1 NAILING SCHEDULE

TABLE TAKEN FROM WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 EDITION)

Number of Number of
Jolnt Description Common Nails Box Nails Nail Spacing
ROOF FRAMING
Rafter to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) (see Table 3.4A) (see Table 3.4A) per rafter
Ceiling Joist to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) (see Table 3.4A) (see Table 3.4A) per joist
Celling Jolst to Parallel Rafter (Face-nalled) (see Table 3.9A) (see Table 3.9A) each lap
Celling Joist Laps over Partitions (Face-nailed) {see Table 3.9A) (see Table 3.9A) each lap
Collar Tle to Rafter (Face-nalled} (see Table 3.6) (see Table 3.6} per tie
Blocking to Rafter (Toe-nalled) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Rim Board to Rafter (End-nalled) 2-16d 3-16d each end
WALL FRAMING
Top Plate to Top Plate {Face-nailed) 2-16d* 2-16d" per foot
Top Plates at Intersections (Face-nalled} 4-16d 5-16d joints - each side
Stud to Stud {Face-nailed) 2-16d 2-16d 24" o.c.
Header to Header (Face-nailed) 16d 16d 16" o.c. along edges
Top or Bottom Plate to Stud (End-nailed) {see Table 3.5A) (see Table 3.5A) per stud
Bottom Plate to Floor Joist, Bandjolist, Endjoist 2-16d"? 2-16d"? per foot
or Blocking (Face-nalled)
FLOOR FRAMING
Jolst to Sill, Top Plate or Girder (Toe-nailed) 4-8d 4-10d per joist
Bridging to Joist (Toe-nalled) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Blocking to Joist {Toe-nailed) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Blocking to Sill or Top Plate (Toe-nalled) 3-16d 4-16d each block
Ledger Strip to Beam (Face-nalled} 3-16d 4-16d each joist
Joist on Ledger to Beam (Toe-nalled) 3-8d 3-10d per joist
Band Jolst to Jolst (End-nailed) 3-16d 4-16d per joist
Band Joist to Slll or Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 2-16d* 3-16d per foot
ROOF SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels 8d 10d (see Table 3.10)
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
CEILING SHEATHING
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge / 10" field
WALL SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels 8d 10d (see Table 3.11)
Structural Fiberboard Panels
1/2" 11 ga. galv. roofing nail - 3" edge / 6" field
(0.120”x1-1/2"long x 7/16” head)
25/32" 11 ga. galv. roofing nail - 3" edge / 6" field
(0.120”x1-3/4"long x 3/8” head)
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge / 10" field
Hardboard 8d 8d (see Table 3.11)
Particleboard Panels 8d 8d (see manufacturer)
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
FLOOR SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels
1" or less 8d 10d 6" edge / 12" field
greater than 1" 10d 16d 6" edge / 12" field
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
* Nailing requirements are based on wall sheathing nailed 6 inches on-center at the panel edge. Alternative nailing schedules shall
be used where wall sheathing nailing is reduced. For example, if wall sheathing is nailed 3 inches on-center at the panel edge to
obtain higher shear capacities, nailing requirements for structural members shall be doubled, or alternate connectors shall be
used to maintain the load path.
2 When wall sheathing is continuous over connected members, the tabulated number of nails shall be permitted to be reduced to
1-16d nail per foot.

INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED [OR [TUMAN
OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDOOR

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

TABLE R301,2,1.2 JAMB HOLE
7.IN ALL FRAMED WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOF/CEILINGS COMPRISING ELEMENTS OF WIND-BORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION FASTENING SCHEDULE .
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, A MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS a.b.c ’réug\%on LS
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE FASTENER STACING
WITH SECTION R3I8, FASTENER T i
TYPE PANEL SPAN BT 8 PEY
8 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD CLASSIFICATION O <4 FEET < PQ'ZEFLESTP"N g TYPICAL PRE-DILLED HOLE
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE- DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER R = = LOCAT
THAN 450 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315 Ze = = = OM: winpow
9. INSULATION SHALL 1IAVE A FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND SCREWS
A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450 IN ACCORDANCE FYaT)
WITH SECTION R316, WooD 16" 16" 120 ¢ —r
SCREWS ‘] N L
10. INTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R702 AND EXTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FOR SI: 1 INCH = 25.4 mm, | FOOT = 304.8 mm, | POUND = 0.454 kg, z
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703 | MILE PER HOUR = 44MJS 2 N lel
4
11 ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905 2 a THIS TABLE IS BASED ON A MAXIMUM WIND SPEED (3 SECONDS GUST) OF 130 MPH z i |
12. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R321, APPROVED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSLS AND MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 33-FEET OR LESS. o
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW BUILDINGS IN SUCII A POSITION AS TO BE b. FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPPOSING ENDS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. PANEL, ]_ ki ¥
¢. WHERE SCREWS ARE ATTACHED TO MASONRY OR MASONRY/STUCCO, THEY SHALL
13 STAIRWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.5 BE ATTACHED UTILIZING VIBRATION-RESISTENT ANCHORS HAVING A MINIMUM
AND HANDRAILS STIALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.5.6. ULTIMATE WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS, TYPICAL WINDOW PANEL
TABLE R301.7 TABLE R301.5
WIND UPLIFT DESIGN ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF MINIMUM UNIFORMLY
—_————— TABLE R507.8 STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DISTUBUTED LIVE LOADS
WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 LDITION) DECK POST HEIGHT STRUCTURAL MEMBER gléll;sg\(/:'}r%ﬁ (INPOUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)
“SECTION 3,2,1 7 SILL PL ATE TO FOUNDATION A MAXIMUM HEIGHT® USE LIVE LOAD
-TABLE 3.2, 3.2A-C RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/12 h
“SECTION 3.2.23 WALL ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION I ONISHED CEITNGI T ACHED 'O TiEo ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORA:GE 20
“TABLE3.4D ar ATTICS W
-SECTION 3,222 WALL ASSEMBLY T0 WALL ASSEMBLY £ ¥ RARTERS INiiOUMSTORACE i
“TABLE 34, 3.4B 6" ] ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE WITH STAIRS 30
SECTIONE Y HOLDDOWNS 4°x6 8 INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/I80
“TABLE3.17F 6°46" 14 FLOORS AND PLASTERED CEILINGS L7360 EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND DECKS 40
-SECTION 3,254 HEADER AND/OR GIRDER 10 STUD
“TABLE3.7 ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L1240 FIRE ESCAPES 40
-SECTION 3.2.2.1 ROOF ASSEMBLY TO WALL ASSEMDLY
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILY 200
TABLE}A,34B EXTERIOR WALLS WITH PLASTER OR STUCCO V5%
-SECTION J.2.5;1 RIDGE STRAPS FINISH GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS' 50
TABLE 3.6, 3.6A 3 -
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGE 50"
EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS WITH BRITTLE e
FINISHES ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
TABLE 3.4B SLEEPING ROOMS 30
UPLIFT STRAP CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS O S WINDIEOADS with L/120 TR L
(ROOF-TO-WALL, WALL-TO-WALL, AND WALL-TO-FOUNDATION) TR TR T
(PRESCRIPTIVE ALTERNATE TO TABLE 3.4) NOTE L = SPAN LENGTH, H = SPAN HEIGHT
TABLE TAKEN FROM WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL 2 THE WIND LOAD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DE TAKEN AS 07 TIMES THE COMPONENT
iz = AND CLADDING LOADS FOR TIIE PURPOSE OF TIIE DETERMINING DEFLECTION LIMUTS IEREIN
FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 EDITION) i o
b FOR CANIILEVER MEMDERS L SHALL BE TAKEN AS TWICE THE LENGTILOF THE
CANTILEVER
DEAD LOAD ASSUMPTION: ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY DL = I5 psl’  FOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMDERS OR PANELS LSED IN ROOFS OR WALLS OF
SUNRO?W ADDITIONS OR PATIO COVIRS NOT SUPPORTING EDGE QF.(?LKSS OR
[THREE SECOND GUST WIND) " i ol o5 SANDMICHI PANELS USED I RGOFS OR WALLS OF SUNRGOM ADDITIONS O% PATIO
SPEED (mph.) Lo 51120 | 130 | 140 | 150 160 70 COVERS. TIE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SIIALL NOT EXCEED L/120
PO ROOF NUMBER OF 8d COMMON NAILS ot 10d BOX TABLE R402.2
= SPAN(R) AN A ND OE e GAUGE STR A, 12l MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE
B : | | ; i 3 P 2 > > MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (Fo)'
3 : : TYPE OR LOCATIONS OF ; —
'28 } : : 1 : 2 g 2 1 i CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WEATHERINGIROTENTIAL
- % H i | y 2 § 3 3 i 3 NEGLIGIBLE MODERATE SEVERE
3
gg ‘I : ! -] 2 : 1 4} '; i BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER 550! AT o
: ] £ - CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER i : i
6 | | 1 2 1 3 4 4 H] B
12 1 | I 2 2 2 1 3 y " BASEMENT SLABS AND INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, .
\6 | | \ 3 a 2 3 3 A 3 EXCEPT GARAGE FLOOR SLABS 2500 2,500 2500
20 | l : 2 § i i e 4 ; BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR B ,
16 o ! ! “ 3 : ) : : 2 4 WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK 2,500 3,000 3,000
] i 3 s By
» g 2 £ 3 i 1 p : : ; EXPOSED TO WEATHER
36 | ! 3 ] 1 4 [} © ) % PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE o 3000 % 3500
WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS g ! )
12 | [ | ] 1 ] ! 3 i ]
16 | | 1 H 2 1 ) 4 A 5 FOR'SI 1 POUND PER SQUARE INCII = 6 895 ks
- I 14 2 ] by 1 + * 2 ¢ A AT 8 DAYS PSI
192 24 | 2 1 2 a 4 4 5 4 T D SEE TABLE R301 (1) FOR WEATIIERING POTENTIAL
28 : : : i 1 4 L1 3 T | < CON(’RETE‘W T!IESE LOCATIONS THAT MAY DE SUBIECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING DURING CONSTAUCTION SIIALL DE AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE IN
32 2 3 z 3 4 4 s b 7| e 5 CONCRETE SHALL BE ATR ENTRAINED TOTAL AIR CONTENT (PERCENT Y \OI UME OF CONCRETE SIALL AOT BE LESS THAN $ PERCENT OR MORE TIAN
36 2 2 1 ] d 3 fi 7 ] 7FERCENT.
SRR SECTRON M 3 PCR S O T CON TN
12 | 2 r] 2 1 1 4 4 L}
16 | 2 1 ] 1 1 4 ] 5 o
20 i 2 1 3 1 ] L] s 13 7
24 24 1 ] 3 i 4 1 5 b 7 ]
28 2 ] 2 3 4 ] [ 7 &
2 1 ] 3 | 4 5 i 7 9 &
36 1 } 3 ] 5 3 7 8 E A
IS) TABLE R304.2{1)
1. PRESCRIPTIVE LINITS ARE BASED ON ASSUMPTIONS IN TABLE 3.4 S AR AN O AT HI e cRiTen
2. TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS ASSUME A BUILDING = St —— T R e T e Flooo Lo A8 ] e
LOCATED IN EXPOSURE B, = L0AD" =S| .| earunain | raeimiame | US| pesire | SRR siaznat | ne | Crewe’
3. TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS ASSUME A ROOF AND S _ = e TR
CEILING ASSEMBLY DEAD LOAD OF 9 PSF (0,60 x IS psf=9 psf), g e Ky i, | [N severe |t | SRRV S e 51
IF A CEILING ASSEMBLY IS NOT PRESENT OR IF THE CEILING S yrrmrTTES :
ASSEMBLY IS NOT CONNECTED TO THE ROOF ASSEMBLY, THE 3 — — —
TABULATED NUMBER OF NAILS SHALL BE INCREASED BY | NAIL AT & — LATITUOE e suwen o e e y
EACH END OF THE STRAP. = FACTOR CooLNG DIFFERENCE
4. MINIMUM ASTM A653 GRADE 33 STEEL STRAP Sl —— oo = o ™ ; o
& COOLUME WND WIND COINCIDENT
a e VELOCITY Y ¥ AAE il
g IrIImg::CI HEATI}'{G \EEOL(())LCI:!G WET BULB OARY AA VANTER HUMIDITY BUMMEIN LsRIITY
a i L8] LT Yy ML UM M VIGR @ St
=

TEMPERATURE, OF NOT LESS THAN USE LIVE LOAD
68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 3 FEET
E THE F : DES EATIN

ADCVETHE RIZ0ORONTIIE'DESIGNHEATING UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10

SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE BASED ON MAX 72

DEOREESTHEATINGAMINIMUME SIDEGRES UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE" 20

COOLING HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS 30

DEGREE DAYS (NY LAGUARDIA) 4811, WINTER

DESIGN TEMP 15, DRY DULB 89, WE! BULB 75 BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ 40

(2015 IPC APPDX D

ALS0 AS PER NYSDC 2020 CHAPTER 6 SECTION FIRE ESCAPES 40

1609 AND ASCE 72016 - WIND EXPOSURE

CATEGORY AND SURFACE ROUGHNESS IS GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200

IUSiI:.\EDFOR DOTH SOUTH SHORE AND FIRE GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50"
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50

TOWN OF SMITHTOWN IS WITHIN A HURRICANE

PRONE REGION ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 0
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°

w
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2
-
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NAILING AND STRAPPING

(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS)

ANCHOR BOLT SPECIFICATION

(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS)

TABLES 3.2B,3.2C,3.3A
NOTE: HOLD DOWN CONNECTIONS NOTE:
ALL STRAPPING TO BE | 1/4"X20 GAUGE STEEL OR (REQUIRED AT EACH BUILDING CORNER & O.H, GARAGE DOOR JAMBS) SEE TABLE R101.2(1) SHT. N-1, ek e,
'SIMPSON' EQUIVALENT - CS20 (COILED STRAP) (SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS) FOR WIND SPEED — —
ALL COIL STRAPPING TO HAVE MINIMUM 12" BEARING ON WALL STUDS (ALL TABLE 3.17F

STRAPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS)
ALL STRAPPING TO BE SPACED AT 16" O.C.
ALL TABLES REFER TO 2018 W.F.CM.

I O (150 MPH) & Mk,
FaT O 10 MPHY 12" MAX.

_______ COLLAR TIE 4 327 0.0 MAX, @ w9 =
_____ WHEN RIDGE 15 STRAPPED. g SE5EE.
AT RAFTER TO RIDGE CONNECTION TT 16" O.C. WIEN NO = o £z & = £
L e Z
FOR RIDGE STRAP - 4-8d COMMON NAILS OR STRAPFING 15 USED. E285%x=
4-10d BOX NAILS IN EA. Ca—E 1;
END OF STRAP. - TABLE 3,64 B8 E GEZ
SxFmuz
FOR ALT, COLLARTIE- _4-10d COMMON NAILS OR SECOND FLOOR ATTACHMENT nE £ Egn<
4-12d BOX NAILS IN EA, (REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION e dg=E £
END. - TABLE 3.6A AND SECOND FLOOR ADDITIONS) 258U
3"SQ. x 5/16" WASHERS E = ZEE
NOTE: & END NUT SETUP :
COORDP |
COORDINATE w/ TABLE 3,4B SHT. N-1 \ DOUBLE SILL PLATE ON ;
FOR ALL STRAP CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS JOIsT . . o COPPER TERMITE SHIELD :
SIMPSON" HDUSSDS w/ SILL INSULATION
AT RAFTER TO TOP PLATE + 2164 COMMON DA ARGHOR .
TO STUD CONNECTION N £ NAILS @ 6" O.C, FOR BOLTS (TYP,)
T 1-1/4"x20 GA, * FULL LENGTH OF g
FORSTRAP-  (SEE TABLE 34B SHT.N-1) STL. STRAP OR & BLOCKING / LU POURED LONGRITE g'
it " - | ——y il TRETE:
AT EACH END OF STRAP SIMPSON" CS-20 -+ S FOUNDATION WALL N
FOR ALTERNATE -  14-10d NAILS AT EA, STRAP, - B
“SIMPSON® MTS 12 AS PER MANUF'RS REQ'TS, A uled
(TWO STRAPS TOTAL) i
(MEETS OR EXCEEDS UPLIFT SECTION E =+ ,;a.
REQ'TS OF TABLE 3,4) o NOTE: 0 = o
= X T czad
NOTE: "SIMPSON" iDUSEDE 25— f 1.) USE 5/8” DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS W/ MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT INTO [
FOR CATHEDRAL CEILING AT SLOPING RAFTERS OR CONCRETE W/ 3" SQUARE x 5/16" WASHERS AND END NUT SETUP. - E S E
JOIST TO HEADER CONNECTIONS PROVIDE "SIMPSON" SHOE PL | 2.) ANCHOR NOTED HEREIN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR OR REPLACED EE®
"LSSU210" ADJUSTABLE HANGER. SURILIL BY HOLD DOWNS FOR SHEARWALLS. fn = e |
AUNEL 3,) ONE ANCHOR BOLT IS TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN 6" MINIMUM TO w =k E g
RIM JOIST FLOOR ALL STRAPPING, ANCHORS, HOLD DOWNS, & 1Z“MAXIMUMITROM ENDSIEHDICORNERS. e
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY joIsT ADHESIVES TO BE INSTALLED AS PER [ @
TO STUD CONNECTION MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS. o
(ONLY APPLICABLE FOR TWO-STORY TOP PL. \
CONFIGURATIONS) SPLICING OF TOP PLATE 5
FOR STRAP-  (SEE TABLE 34B SHT. N-1) REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS
AT EACH END OF STRAP _ R J
FOR ALTERNATE-  14-10d NAILS AT EA, STRAP, |
"SIMPSON" MTS |6 AS PER MANUF'RS REQ'TS TOP PLATE SPLICE TOP PLATE SPLICE
(TWO STRAPS TOTAL) - FIRST FLOOR ATTACHMENL REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS
(MEETS OREXCHED S LRLIET, Ll o (REQUIRED EORVALLINE W|CORSTRUCTION ONE STORY SLAB-ON-GRADE ALL OTHER CASES
REQ'TS OF TABLE 1.4) STL, STRAP OR AND FIRST FLOOR ADDITIONS)
"SIMPSON" CS-20
FOR SECOND - STRAPPING TO OVERLAP Building Dimension Minimum Splice‘ i Building Dimension Minimum SpliceI 2
FLR, ADDITIONS  FIRST & SECOND FLOOR Length (R) '3 (R) Length (R)
STUDS BY MIN, 12"
SHOEPL "SIMPSON" HDUSSDS 1.5 3.0° 120 240"
JAFL.] .= o | e
NOTE: SUBFLR. 2-16d COMMON 40 160 30 -
ALL CLIPS & STRAPS CAN BE MOUNTED : RIM JOIST NAILS @ 6" O.C. FOR 5.0° 20'-0" 4.0° < S
FROM EITHER ALL EXTERIOR OR ALL FULL LENGTH OF — P 10" n
INTERIOR, BUT NOT A COMBINATION OF BOTH. BLOCKING —, STUD ] o=
$1LL PL. @ENDWALL 70" 28" 0 5.0 z >‘
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY 32'.0" 8-0" 32'-0° 60" : Z.
TO SILL PLATE CONNECTION — o = s 2 g
FORSTRAP-  (SEE TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1) 200" 10" 200 8.0" < w e
AT EACH END OF STRAP = 5
50'-0" 17-0* 50'-0° 10%0° = oy
7/8” DIA. THREADED ROD EMBEDDED 12 1/2" INTO — 60'-0" 1640" 60'- 0 12:0" s =
CONCRETE W/'SIMPSON' ET (HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY 2 E uf
ADHESIVE) & FOR TEMPERATURES (O DEG, TO 40 DEG F) 70°- 0" 190" 70°-0° 140" g &
USE 'SIMPSON' AT (HIGH STRENGTH ACRYLIC ADHESIVE) " e 7
1-1/4"x20 GA. 80'-0 220 3 z7
STL. STRAP OR Q ﬂ 3
“SIMPSON® CS-20 .
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY & B Z
TO SILL PLATE CONNECTION T NN oG 2 NAILS PER FOGE T -] (] E
(SLAB ON GRADE AND/OR GARAGE WALL APPLICATIONS) AL oL RED s O oR T R DI é [
FOR STRAP (SEE TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1) EQUIVALENT NUMBER OF NAILS 5 o =
° , 2) TABULATED SPLICE LENGTHS ASSUME A BUILDING (=
AT EACH END OF STRAP \TABULATED SPLICELENGTHS g
‘ S | [
3) TOP PLATES SHALL SE A MINIMUM OF STUD GRADE
MATERIAL 7]
g
53
END VIEW i
4 o
%
NAILING & STRAPPING AT TYP. PROVIDE RAFTER TO iq
KING ATTACHMENT WHEN S
FLOOR & ROOF EXTERIOR WINDOW / DOOR HEADERS ALIGNED OR RAFTERS AND PLYWOOD LENGTH 'L EE
KINGS TO PLATES % E
DIAPHRAGM BRACING . T—_ (REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS}) =
PIALE =_— = RATIO LIMITS = H/L <3 1/2
(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS) I PROVIDE RAFTER TO Revision / Issue
SECTION3.3.5 &3.5.5 NAILING SCHEDULE 'B' : (2018 W.F.CM.) "CRIPPLE" CONNECTION PLYWOOD NOT SHOWN FOR |SSUED FOR REVIEW
ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOW OPENINGS H2A OR EQUAL OR STRAP LARITY
DETAIL @ LEFT
et Notation @ = SOLID BLOCKING @ SEAMS [ [ISSUED FOR PERMTTREVEER
T Rough A B | ¢ D £ ‘ REV, AS PER OWNER
Opening " T A
BLOCKING 2 BAYS TV STRAPPING ] | N | I
BACK @ 48" o DOUBLE 2x MIN, 700 (1)2xa " ] | SNRING AS PER g Q‘?’/ﬂ%ﬂﬁ XvsA‘l;é. s;lfg:‘gl]rllosm BENAILED [ REV. AS PER TOWN
=" K ) -1,
5 FOR HEADER OR BEAM o o 3 > 3 TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1 3 -""';,/- 4 Fl WF.CM
ATTIC ; %" ROD REQUIRED 1 = (2« ¢ AT EA. END OF STRAP = f ;./r. g o i
B FOR STUY 1 THRIADED ROD 60" (2)2x4 OR (1) 2%6 i) 3 3 E i o PLYWOOD SHEATHING M. MONTALBANO
. L M 4 r 4 "
4 ot #-0" (2) 2x4 OR (1) 2%6 3 4 4 FOR NUMBER OF " f-; F 8D COMMON NAILS @ 6 e
JACK STUDS REFER i /" E— O.C. EDGE & FIELD. e
0 26 4 s 5 —
10:0 @ TO FLOOR PLANS =; 25-027
1240° (2) 2x6 5 6 6 B— | HOLD DOWN SEE DETAILS
FIRST & SECEND FL. CNW.COUPLER NUT : iIEISISHEET
MIN. EDGE DISTANCE A. NUMBER OF SILL STUDS ON THE FLAT (DOES NOT APPLY TO AS NOTED
A% PER MANUF DOORS)
) TYP. STRAPPING
B. NUMBER OF FULL HEIGHT KING STUDS AT EACH SIDE OF . NAILING AS PER ’
HEADER TABLE 348 SHT. N-I NOTES 03-08-25
BLOCKING 2 BAYS g ol 1. SHEATHING AS PART OF SHEARWALL SEGMENT WHERE NOTED ON FLOOR PLAN,
BACK @48 o.c. C. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADSACENT AT EATENDIOF STRAR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SILL TO TOP PLATE OR ADEQUATELY BLOCKED AT JOINTS
N END DISTANCE KING STUD TO END OF HEADER AT EACH SIDE 2, HOLD DOWNS REQUIRED AT ALL CORNERS OF STRUCTURE SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET.
EXCEPTION: AS PER MANUF 3. REFER TO NAILING AND STRAPPING DETAILS THIS SHEET TO FOR A CONTINUOUS LOAD
WHEN AN ATTIC FLOOR OR CEILING DIAPHRAGM IS USED TO BRACE THE PATH.
GABLE ENDWALL OR WHEN A HIP ROOF SYSTEM IS USED, ADDITIONAL ROOF D. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT ALL STRAPPING TO BE | 1/4"X20 GAUGE SHEARWALL SEG. DETAIL (TYP
DIAPHRAGM BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED. HOLLOW COLUMN DETAIL ReRETDe Ol D PSS AT EXCHSIDETDOES NarT T s oA eT . ( )
APPLY TO DOORS) €520 (COILED STRAP)




PAESCRIPTIVE DESIGN

Table 3.4A Rafter and/or Celling Jolst to Top Plate Lateral and Exposure B
Shear Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriplive Alternative to Table 3.4)
Wi Spaed
3-secand gust (mph) wo | ms | a0 | tos | 30 | an | wo [ w0 | e | 350 | e [ 1w | oam | ows
154 Figars L1}
PontindCfiing il :‘" Nurtber of 8d Common Nalls or 10d Box Nalls {Toenalled)
Spacimg fin.] Nl'r Required in Each Rafter and/or Celling Jolst (o Top Plate Connection™**
10 " ] ) 1 T 1 ] ] E) 3 3 3 3 0 ]
1] 1 F) 1 3 2 1 ] 1 1 3 1 1 1 a
1% [] Fl F] E] 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 El ] 3
1 ¥ 1 2 2 ] 2 1 1 3 3 1 IS i il
i " ¥ i ] ) E] 3 ] ¥ 5 0 3 3 3 5
w ¥ 2 1 3 1 | 4 4 5 ] 3 5 § []
T Ty
1 When ceiling Jos1s are Installed parallel to rafters, the sum cf 1he toenark in the rater g
Al To avoid 4pliting, no mare Lhan 2 10enails shall be Installed In each sice of a rafer or ceing Joist when fasiened La a 264 Lop plate or 3 1oenalls In each side when
Haanarse 13 298 A plate
4 Where (op plale Lo ridge heights exceed 10', they shall be adjuited as follows
el Hevghe L 10
Top Plaia o Ridga
Maight ()
w 1 1w
15 115 138
0 140 150

Talle 340  Rafter and/or Celling Jolst to Top Plate Lateral and Exposure C
Shear Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriplive Alternalive 1o Table 3.4) o o
Wind Souad
3-second gust (mph) L] - 1m 0 ne us 10 130 (] e 10 m wo m
(e Fiigrn 111
Naftes {Calfing bolsk ke Number of 8 Common Nails or 10d 8ox Nails (Toenailed)
Spacing find ""“g" Required In Each Raher and/ar Celling Jols1 10 Top Plate Connection 4
o [l T 7 ] ;3 ;3 T ] T E] ] 1 ¥ ] ]
. 1 Pl 2 1 1 3 ] i 3 il 3 ] 1 .
5 n T 1 ] i ¥ ] ] ] ] ] ] ) 4 ]
10 2 z 2 ) 3 i E] i 1 il 4 . 4 5
= 0 ] 3 3 ] [] [} ] W [ ] ) 0 3 [
w ) 1 4 4 “ 4 5 4 5 ) 3 n . i
T Tabia 14

B When ceiling usks are installed parallet to rafters, the sum of the fosnals in Ihe rafter and celing [out shafl equal or ewceed the tatulited number of naiks required

' Toavod sphtting no more than 2 Loenads shall be istalied in each sde ol a rafter of ceding jowst when [3stened 102 244 top plate cr 3 toenalk In each sde when
fastened to a 246 top plate

4 Where to plale to ridge heghts exceed 107, they shall be adusied s (oo 41|

wall Helght [ 10
Top Plate to RSE | ) vstmant Facter|

w 10 100

" s 12

w 140 150

AMERIC AN WOOD COUNCIL
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WOND FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANLAL

Table 3.5A Top and Bottom Plate to Stud Lateral Connections Ex
for Wind Loads posure B
(Prescriplive Altemative to Table 3.5)
Wind Speed
3-second gust (mph} of | w5 | e | s | w0 | ms | a0 | oo | sen | e | w0 | 470 | e | 195
(see Figura 1.1)
Stuad
Spacing | Wadl Hright (m) Required Number of 16d Common Nalls or 40d Box Nalls per Stud to Plate Connectlon {pi)*
12
16
24

AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL
o .

i L o ¢ (i 1 T o] O 1 s el o N 4 2 PO st 1

FRESCRIPTIVE DESIGN

Table 3.5A

Top and Bottom Plate to Stud Lateral Connectlons
for Wind Loads
(Praseriptihye Alternative to Table 3.5)

Exposure C

Wind Spesd
3-second gust {mph) 0 9 | w0 | w08 | 10 | 318 | g0 | 190 | 2a0 | g0 | GE8 | omo | im0 | s
(Sen Figure L)
Spacing | Wall Haight (i) Required Number of 16d Comman Nalls or 40d Box Nalls per Stud to Plate Connection (pH)*
1
] ] T
10 1 1
1
1
1 ) [] ] 4 4 3 i
& ) 3 L] 4 5 5 f
¥ 1 1 1 i 4 4 5
1 1 ] 1 4 4 5 W
LY B .
1 . 4 5 o v 1 9
3 [ 3 [ & ¥ ] ]
ki ]

e o o

e P

ITIS A VIOLATION OF
NYS LAW FOR ANYONE
EXCEPT THE LICENSED

THESE PLANS IN
ANYWAY

ARCHITECT TO ALTER

(631) 244-9338
chrudi24@aol.com

TEL
E-MAIL

30 BETHESDA LANE
SAYVILLE. N.Y. 11782

CHARLES J. BRUDI, R.A.

0y |99 percei) wahi

YES wout ariilly i 1

FRESCAIFTIVE DESIGN

Table A-3.6  Rldge
Wind
{Prescriptive Altemative to Table 3.6)
Dead Load Assumptions: Roof Assembly DL = 10 psf

Strap C tion Requl ts for

Exposure B

e o[ o o [ on [ [ on [
ot et frabd 50 95 200 | 105 | 210 | 135 | 220 | 120 | 140 | 150 | 160 | 170 | 180 | 195
P Pt m.- Numbar of 8d Comman Nails ar 10d Bax Nalls In each and of $:1/4" Strap™* """
(7] 1 1 1 [ 1 ] [ i 7 1 F] 3 E] [}
- 1 1 L L 1 1 ] ] ] 1 1 4 a 3
- ] i 1 3 7 i L) i L] 1] . 4 3 L)
312 “ ] 1 1 1 bl 3 ] 3 a L] . L] L) 7
- 1 : | i ] E ] r 1} a 4 ) . |
“ i 1 1 H 2 ] 4 i 4 * 8§ ¥ i
- 1 i i ] ] 3 1 [ 5 3 i . -
n 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 T 2 3 1
16 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 2 3 b a 4
»n 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 4 L)
wanr ] 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 O
a 1 it 1 2 2 2 7 3 3 4 4 5 6 ]
2 1 1 1 2 ] 2 2 3 4 4 5 6 6
% 1 1 7 2 2 2 3 E] 4 5 5 6 2 .
] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 z z 1 ]
1% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 1
= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 a “
] » 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 ]
] 1 1 1 1 1 2 l 2 3 3 3 4 4 [3
n 1 1 1 1 2 z 2 2 3 2 L] q 5 "
% 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 6 T
2 1 1 1 1 L 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1
16 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 [ ] 1
a 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 E] 3 *
iy n 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 ] [}
a 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 L3
a L ] 1 L 2 2 2 2 3 ] a4 q 5 L ]
* 1 1 1 I 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 [
[t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 H
16 1 1 1 L L 1 1 1 2 i 2 2 2 1
» 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 a E] ]
ER R TS 2 1 ! 1 1 L 1 2 1 2 2 3 3 3 .
n 1 1 1 ] L 2 2 2 2 3 i) 3 4 4
2 1 1 1 T 2 r | 2 1 2 3 3 4 a ]
= 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 E] 3 4 a s i
' | ot il g £ 760 Vi Dnmonl i vt b)Y Vot o il conmans.

i the Nalional Ciinatic Y EARSnection requirements are based on tatal uplift minus the roof assembly dead load of 6 psf (0.6 x 10 psf = 6 pf)
Tabulated connection requirements are based on a 12 Inch cldge strap spacing, fac ditferent ridge strap spacing, muitiply Lhe Labulated vatues by he
apprapriate multiplier below:
i y Tdge Berag Specing {in| [ [ s (w2 m | &

Wl ier T ion [ 1% | 140 | a0 | 400
Wether (e Leblaniil o tisd) (gibemrsntits 5w dil|ushad foi e ridge i wascing ad e nuresber of erowerd nifl evcesids 7, Galiln 430 Soe
nol apply. Use loads from Table 3.6,

#  When the labulated number ol nalls required in each end of the strap is equal to 1 and the framing is altached In accordance with Table 3, L the ridge
o sl sl nafig s e gl

% When 8 collar fhe b siet T feea i 5 Vhdgs Ve Uhn b 0f T coenisgin s required In each end of the collar Iie need not exceed the (abulaled
number of 8d common nalls in 3 sleel strap, or Ihe number of 12d bos nails in each end of the collar lie need nol exceed the labulated number of
10d box nails in a steel strap

] 1-1/4" 20 gage ridge strap shall be of ASTM A653 grade 13 steel or equivalent

For jack rafter uplift conneciions, use aroaf span equal to twice the jack rafter Jength The jack rafier length includes the overhang lengih and the jack
span.

AMETHCAN WD G L1

o Ao et o i < St b A s 4 4 = BT

PRESCAIPTIVE DESIGN

Table 3.9A Rafter/Celling Jolat Heel JoInt Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriptive Altemative to Table 39)
Aol Liveload | Grownd Srow Load
10 aef 1 0 paf | 50 pat 1 1opit
fNoaf Span (it
u|x|mln[u[uiulu 36 [ 12 [ 20 [ w
Rafter Slops h’:’w"e;h_b Requlred Number of 16d Commen or 40d Box Nalls per Heel Jolnt Cannection™**

12 3 5 a 3 6 9 5 1 1] 3 1w

— 16 + 7 10 4 12 @ 12 | 17 [ 15 | 2
19.2 4 8 12 5 0 | 14 7 1 | 2 9 18 | 27

24 s w | s & 12 18 g 17 | 36 | 12| 7| 34

12 i ‘ 6 3 5 7 4 7 10 5 9 13

& 16 1 L 8 1 & 9 5 9 13 & 12 | 17
19.2 3 & 9 a 7 1 & 1 | 16 7 u | a

24 4 4 1 3 4 13 7 13 | 19 o 17 | 26

1z 3 3 5 3 a 6 1 3 ] 0 7 11

o 16 3 [l [ 3 5 7 4 7 1 5 9 iU
19.2 3 s 7 1 {3 9 5 9 13 [ u | w

24 3 6 [] 4 7 1u 6 1 | 16 7 14 | n

12 3 3 a ¥ I ] 1 1 6 ] B 8

- 16 3 3 5 i 1 fi 1 f [ 4 10
19.2 3 4 & 1 4 & 1 & 9 4 8 12

24 3 H 7 ] i3 # 4 B 11 3 10 | 1s

12 3 3 1 ] E ] 3 3 3 5 3 % 6

& 16 1 1 4 1 1 4 ] ] 3 3 L 8
19.2 3 i ] ] i 5 | 5 7 3 W 9

24 ] 4 ] 1 i [ 3 [ 8 a [ 12

12 ¥ 1 i 3 3 F] F] 3 1 3 1 5

_— 16 3 1 1 1 3 3 1 3 (3 il 4 3
19.2 3 1 1 1 3 ] i & & 3 5 7

24 ] 3 A 4 El 5 3 5 1 4 3 3

1 Haal jeint connestiong sre Aot requited when the vidge i dgipartsl by o Tosdbearing wall, header or ridge beam designed Lo

resist the applied loads.

I When intermedate support of Lhe raller is provided by vertical struts or purlins to a loadbearing wall, the tabulated hee! joint
cannection reguirements shall be permitted to be reduced prapactionally to the reduction in span,

1 Equivalent cannections are required for ceiling joist to ceiling joist lap splices.

i Tabulated heel jolnt cannectlon requirements do not include the additional weight of the ceiling assembly.

fi Tabulated heel jolnt connection requirements assume ceiling Jolsts or rafter tles are lacated at the bottom of the attic space.
When cciling joists or cafter ties are located higher in the attlc space, no atiic storage is assumed, and the tabulated heet joint

exnietin rmguitomants thall be increased |y tha following tacton
Celling Helght/ Top

ey Plate-to-Roof igge | Meetlont Commection

E - Helght (He/Hy) lustment Faclors
o~ - T = 12 200
["r > 173 150
= | 1/4 133
‘ 1/s 125
i 1/6 120
1/10 111

Mota: Laterat dallection of the rattar beterw the niftar s ey eoeed Ui itich when rafter Hlies ate Sscatod uheve ai-thied of
the 10p plalesto-roof ridge helght, H,, or when He is greater than 2 feet and may require additional consideration

AVERICAN WGOD COLNGIL
S TRy S s

Table A-3.6  Ridgo Tenslon Strap C 1 qui for

Exposure C

(Prescriplive Aitemative to Table 36)
Dead Load Assumptions: Roof Assembly DL = 10 psf

Wind Speed
Tsecord g b} w 55 I | tes ] 110 | 15 | 120 | 130 | 140 ! 150 | 160 | 170 ] 160 | 1
| Sove Ppurm £1
Aoof Pitch "‘"(':]"“ Number of 8 Comman Nails or 10d Box Nalls In each end of 1-1/4* Strap******”
n 1 ] 1 3 H 2 1 i3 1 1 1 a W ]
16 1 ] 1 i I 1 i ] L] A 4 S 6 r
. » N 1 L) 7 i ) ) L) ] L] L3 1] 7 .
niz u 1 1 1 ? 1 3 1| = 1 " [ r - '
£ ] i L 1] 3 3 L} L 4 . 5 L =
n ] ] i i ] " . 3 W 7
% 2 3 3 3 4 + 8 L] T - = - *
] ] 1 1 [ i T 2 1 ¥ 3 i i [ T
1 i i 1 1 1 ] 7 ] ¥ 1 4 4 5 0
bd 1 1 1 1 3 L1 L3 ) L] 4 3 3 6 Ls
a2 n 1 1 1 1 2 L} 2 A 3 3 L] 7 ’
m 1 i L3 1 ) ] ] 5 . s L) E '
n ] ] 1 1 ] 1 . " W § 7 . .
15 2 i 3 3 3 ) i 3 3 1 . . . .
2 1 1 1 ] 1 ] ¥ 1 1 ] Fl ] 3 ]
15 1 1 1 i 1 ) 3 1 t i 1 ] [ )
Lo 1 1 1 x L) £ ] 3 ) ] 4 4 3 L]
512 2 1 1 3 2 1 ] 2 | 1 ' [ : 3 [}
n 1 " F ) ] X ) LI “ L] . [ “
v V ] 7 E] ] 3 ] i . 5 . w 7
s ] i i 1 ] 3| 3 i S 5 [ v
] 1 1 i ] 1 1 T 2 3 2 % 2 3 ]
16 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 L) .
) 1 1 i 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 a . 4 5
692 u 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 a 4 4 5 [
a 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 ‘ 4 5 6 ?
B 1 2 7 ] 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 6 6
6 2 2 2 2 1 E] ) | 4 4 5 6 5 7 -
E} 1 T T i 1 T T T o3 2 2 F) 3 ]
1% 1 1 ] 1 1 1] 2 2 ) ; 2 ] 3 3 i
n 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 a (]
71212102 u 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 (]
n 1 1 3 1 2 t 2 3 E) 4 4 5 5 4
1 1 ® ] ] 2 2 3 3 ] ] 5 5 6 7
R ") 1 2 1 1 2 3 F] 3 4 5 s 5 7
i ad iy 0,71 e fyperiig st P

Tabulated connection requirements are based on total upht minus the roof assembly dead load of 6 pst (06 x 10 psf = 6 pst).
Tabutated connection requirements are based on a 12 inch ridge strap spacing, for ditfeecnt ridge slrap spacing, multiply the Labulated values by the
ety pdaiplien
Wit Strap Sisting {in.] iz [Tl Tl a
[y | too | Ve | wen | 100 | ano
When the tabulated conniection requirements are adjusted for the ridge sirap spacing and the mTEr of reqled s eszeds 7, Table A-3 6 does
nol apply. Use loads from Table 3 6

When the (abulated number of nads required In each end of 1he strap is equal 10 1 and the framing is attached in accordance with Table 3.1, he nidge
strap and addilionat nailing is nol required,

When a collar te is used in lleu of a idge sirap, the number ol 10d cammon nails required in each erd cf the colla lie need not eaceed the labulated
aumber of 8d cemmon ralls in a steel strap, ar the number af 12d box nails in each end of the Collar Lie need rot exceed (he labulated number of
10d box nais in a steel strap

1-1/4" 20 gage ridge sirap shall be of ASTM AG53 grade 33 steel or equivalent

For jack rafter uplift connections, use a roof span equal to twice Lhe jack rafter lengih. The jack rafler length includes the avertiang fenglh and the jack
span
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WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@16"0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING

& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5$" R=21 BATT

INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING

TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER

AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)

OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" OR
EQUAL. DP30 SERIES

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

BR300 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE QOPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.

R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA,

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES.

R310.22 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW 1S PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT IS BELOW GRADE, [T SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3,

PRESSURE TREATED WOQOD NOTE:

AS PER RESIDENTTAL CONBE SE
THEATED LUMBER FOR ALL MEMBERS
BOTTOM CF A WO STRUCTURAL
O WAOCHD GHUERS W

CIROLINID N CRAWLS
WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE DUILDING FOUNDATION

PILE FOUNDATION:

I. ALL PILES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.W P A C -1 FOUNDATION MARINE 1.0 CCA-C.
PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO A MIN. RATED CAPACITY OF 5
TONS(10,0001bs)

PILES SHALL HAVE A MIN BUTT DIAM OF 8", LENGTH TO BE
DETERMINEED BT F.EMA. MIN. ELEVATIONS & SOIL CONDITIONS A
MINIMUM PENETRATION OF -5.0' MSL 1S REQUIRED INTO VIRGIN
SOIL, THE PILE TIP SHALL REACH AN ELEVATION OF -5.0 MSL AS A
MIN WHEN IN F E M.A FLOOD ZONES,

2. ALL PILE HANDLING, SETTING AND DRIVING SHALL CONFORM
TO THE N.Y §.D.0.T. CODE REQUIREMENTS. DAMAGED PILES SHALL
BE REPAIRED OR REMOVED AS PER INSTRUCTIONS OF RESIDENT
ENGINEER,

3. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO WITHIN 8" OF DESIGN LOCATIONS,
PILES OUT OF TOLERANCE SHALL REQUIRE REMEDIAL ACTION AS
PER THE RESIDENT ENGINEER

4. ALL PILE AND DECK HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT DIPPED

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

P3101.1: GENERAL

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS.
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103 2: FROST CLOSURE
WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
ENVT : THE AL el

HOUSE TRAP NOTE:

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS.
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY"

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE ,
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1: CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM.

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD,

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS.

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

GALVANIZED. ANY DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER. ALL STEEL
CONNECTORS SHALL BE GRADE 2 OR EQUAL

5. GIRDERS AND CROSS BRACING TO BE BOLTED WITH MIN (2) 3/4"
DIAM GALV. CARRIAGE BOLTS. IF REQUIRED SEE FLOOD
RESISTANCE NOTE 1

PILE SPECIFICATIONS:

1. PILES TO BE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE PRESSURE TREATED TO A
RETENTION OF NOT LESS THAN 1.0lbs OER CUBIC FOOT OF WOOD,

2. ALL PILES TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE TON SAFE BEARING
CAPACITY. PILES ARE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.8.TM.
25-70 WITH A MIN TIP DIAMETER OF 8"

3. PILES ARE TO BE DRIVEN AS FRICTION PILES TO THE REQUIRED
RESISTANCE OF MINIMUM 6-0" BELOW GROUND WATER LEVEL.

4. PILE LENGTH SHALL BE MINIMUM 16-0"

CODE REF. |

R403.5.1.2, AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY

" MODEL# | LENGTH | FASTNERS | ALLOWABLE
(TOTAL) LOADS
(133&160)
TS9 o 8-16d 530 170
TSI2 13w | 10-16d 665 170
TSI8 17-34" | 14-16d 930 170
Ts22 215" | 18-16d 1215 170

ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION.
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3.

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION 1S FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°,

R404,1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING,

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
[C-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 1.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

1. INSTALL HALF OF THE FASTNERS ON EACH END OF
STRAP TO ACHEIVE FULL LOADS.

2, LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED 33% AND 60% FOR
EARTHQUAKE OR WIND LOADING. NO FURTHER
INCREASE ALLOWED, REDUCE WHERE OTHER LOADS
GOVERN

3. 16d SINKERS (9GAx3-1/4"} MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
THE SPECIFIED 16d COMMONS AT 84 OF THE TABLE
LOADS

TWIST STRAP NOTES:

TWIST STRAPS PROVIDE A TENSION CONNECTION BETWEEN TWO
WOOD MEMBERS. AND EQUAL NUMBER OF RIGHT AND LEFT HAND
LENITS ARE SUPPLIED IN EACH CARTON,

MATERIAL: 16 GAGUE

FINISH: GALVANIZED. SOME PRODUCTS AVAILABLE [N STANLESS
STEEL AND Z-MAX

INSTALLATION: USE ALL SPECIFIED FASTNERS. SEE GENERAL
NOTES. TS SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN PAIRS TO REDUCE
ECCENTRICITY

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE. REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303 3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

NOTE:

CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISFACTION.

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

USE LIVE LOAD)
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE® 20
HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRE 30
BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ - 40
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARD AND HANDRAILS' 200"
GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50°
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50°
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40"

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYSRB C

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501,1: SCOPE

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES,

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL.

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION

I PILE LEGEND

| = (34) 8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN.

1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

l; ENTS CALCULATIONS (8"x16")

SMART VENT MODEL # 1540-510 COVERS 200 S.F
FLR. AREA FOR FLOOD COVERAGE AND 100 S F,
FOR AIR VENTILATION,

1,236 S.F./200= 6,2 VENTS FOR FLOOD,

PROVIDED = [0 VENTS FOR CRAWL SPACE

—_—
l MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(
[S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y S, RBC

A ——

.5 . P ——
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T

2"x8" P.T. LEDGER |11}
BOLTED TO STRUCTURE

w/ "0 GALV. MTL. BOLTS |
& WASHERS @ 16" O.C, \
(STAGGERED TOP & BTM.) ".\

@210
MPN 8"DIA PT.
PILINGS

CONT

=t

CONT

e

62—

o ' PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED '
NN meremunaner
| . BETWEEN WOOD PILES
||| B (TYP. ALL AROUND)
a A
_WhE ' PROVIDE 816" STAINLESS STEEL = —.4
e FLOOD VENT BY "SMART VENT" @ T
| | BOTTOM OF VENT 5 . "Lll
| & TO BE INSTALLED MAX. 12" = 2"t CROSS BRACING — fid] | |
N ABOVE GRADE (TYP. FOR ALL) & BOLTED WITH (2) /4" DIA = 11—
T e 10" DIA, P.T. PILINGS THROUGH BOLTS TO g, &
= | (TYP.FOR ALL HOUSE PILES) PILINGS AT EACH END 1 [
NEE f B |
I8 =1
- —— 122 L - — T g1 £ 811"
*—” -- - - -——4— -1 - ———@ - -- :
12 (3) 3% @1 \LVL CONT ; FLUSH GIRDER | 2
hi3 / gl A
; [II / 2
o 1 LAYER 5/8" FIRE RATED ( L PROVIDE SOLID !
& = TYPE "X" GYP, BD, n BLOCKING UNDER a
: | & AT CEILING AND WALLS POUIl:lég\g([))NEéRETE 5 BEARING WALLS & NOTE: =l l
| * ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES SIABONGRADE o WOOD POSTS ABOVE PROVIDE "TECO" HANGERS |
I]i % AND WEATHER RESISTANCE NDERIENTIRE & AT ALL FLUSH LOCATIONS )
E b
= } HOUSE = =| |
Iy z NOTE: *ﬂﬁ -
T SHEAR-WALL 5 PROVIDE DBL, FL. JOISTUNDER =
| l HOLD-DOWN = ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS S
i > 3
I CONNECTIOIN & =

(TYP.FOR-ALL)

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE:

—_—

[ FHOYIDE MIN, (3) DTTIZ
| CONNECTORS MAX. @48" O.C

xlllvi-’i" LVL
FLLEH GIRDER

04" - L0t — T2 .
2"x8" P.T. LEDGER R},
BOLTED TO STRUCTURE
w/ }5"® GALV. MTL. BOLTS fod MIN. 8" DIA.P.T.
& WASHERS @ 16" 0.C ks PILINGS
(STAGGERED TOP & BTM.) (@2 x 10" CONT,
Y J- T TN 1
124" ft it T
eyt o
A
AE,
410"

PROVIDE SIMPSON HDU55DS 2 5 HOLDOWN
CONNECTOR AT BOTH SIDES OF OPENING, PROVIDE
" DIA_ROD & ATTACH TO WALL STUDS WITH SCREWS——

|
{ PREOVIEE MIN. (1) KING STUD AT BOTH Sil3'5—— |

|
L4 or PROVIM MIN (2) JACKS STUD AT BOTH S1I1ES—,

Lpr ! (i \ \
| i 3 i
iF | | T/
i o | ok
| 4 ——— ROUGH OPENING ==
4 L OF ROl VARIES (SEE FLOOR PLAN) ok OF jOb
/ imamna o HOLD-DOWN DTL. AT
S %J}T’m‘ﬁf&ﬂmm 6 OPENINGST

OR GREATER

AND PIL  CORNER |

ABNE WISTOL RODE CRENS
"SIMPSON" HDU5SDS 2.5

HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR WITH
¥ DIA. THREADED

ROD TOP AND BOTTOM

FLUSH GIRDER
CONNECTION DTL.

ATTACH HOLD DOWN
TO STUDS WITH SCREWS AS
SPECIFIED BY MANUF

SOLID OUTSIDE CORNERS
(4)2"X4" WD STUDS

N.T.S.

HOLD-DOWN DTL.

N.T.S.
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WALL LEGEND AT
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES: NOTE: NOTE:
WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC PROVIDE "TECO" HANGERS PROVIDE DBL, FL, JOIST UNDER B
I >'x4" WD, INTERIOR STUDS R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPF. AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED, AT ALL FLUSH LOCATIONS ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS
@16'0C. BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING S — i
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY 7
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE . = i
8" P.C. FOUND, WALL OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD o = S GBI A
g OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. —= - u LINGLAS PE
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG. _STEPS MAK, 0257 RISER OPEN MNY.S, CODE SECTION RITI-RIEE, - = -
R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE MIN, 925" THREAL} 9 DECK —— CLEAR SPACING NOT 10 Y COMPOSIT 3 e = . 0 e
3 T PLODE— 3 = — A5 PER N.Y.S CODE E e ALLOW PABSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE. i Hore] - 4 CEmi
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION T E a —— ALOW PATEATT DT AL — DRCKING & STF — l o 2 Sz
NOTES: R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA. || Y, p— SELECIHD B Y OWNER SEmiy EZ5Zu..
g EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A = 3 L - Ex=
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE ' rwhgath —. . = o _'é dE
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS. NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL I T m— e i 3 == B
BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY 1t H O et ‘,, T s I = g £E4 T
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE, THE NET CLEAR R o [ ik RSl
2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE o (g UTILITY ROOM " Loy | | SIN, | S = \F oo = AanHUE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES. —— LTS SIZE ANLY PATTERN = | LAYER 5/8" FIRERATED _ 2 ROGM' | ]—-- = ;\; g -::)-s? Jﬁ:’;’“ = 2 2E
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. 10 HE SPULIFED g PERCVEED [ | o (POST(TYP) 4]
R310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. BY MANUFACTURER a AT CEILING AND WALLS # — VENT HOOD I3
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE NG| apiacenTTO LIviNG seacis: | IR Al sl DIRECTIY, b3
3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF DET AIL 2 DTL TO EXTERIOR BKFST. &
PARALLEL WALLS NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE . ) r f X "NOOK" 2
i SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NTS - TILELooRGY \ KITCHEN NOOK _|.
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3. T vl B 1 _— w u
4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN. 2| UL LISTED GAS-FIRED 1 1/2° GYP. BD. 5 5 -4
[ & WALL-HUNG BURNER NEW %" PLYWD: (TAPED & SPACKLED % ]
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2. i N DROTIWATER AR LS 3 COATS MIN,) Fy o
HEATER. INSTALL AS PER <& SCREWED ON ALL WALLS .
5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR, FLOOR, CEILING MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS g& CEILING - .
& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.) NOTE: HALL ®/ Gy wo Q wpeas
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY L (2)2"x10" WITH A |  POST(EE) = o8
WITHTHEREQUIREMENTS IN\THE 2020)NYS|EIRECODEAND) I _(1)3/8"x9" STEEL PLATE R T T & = g A (317127 WITH (2)1/27% 11" STEEL PLIVTES Y -G
6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 54" R=21 BATT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING A G = TUSHEDR — — A o (21 = _b_n%wﬁ-;tmn == - 5 o <" i =&
\ T 2
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING IiSPECTORSSATISFACTION, | R W o Dty CLOSET || *-Provive soLin 5 B =3
TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING 2"X4" WOOD TOP RAIL = POST{ jaigfe e & ) e || BLOCKING UNDER ﬂ' e
& I BEARING WALL ABOVE e i
2 To DEN STAIRCASE f e I
7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: =1 & B-1/4" MAX_ RISER — A ﬂ o ?_ E %
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS RB.C. e & 9 9-1/8" MIN. THREAD | 5 ol REES
-4 UNDER RAIL i o (AS PER N.Y.S. CODE) I| 3 & R
y H E
8.) ALL. CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ L )= DINING R = «
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER RA0IZACOMELIANCE = (2K W, S YT oren o - |2 LIVING s T
AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION Rd05 AND THE L POSTIEE) = ROOM 7 LIEE 3
A SIITANCE] DaRiee et PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY", N — - b — ABOVE el ROOM x (3]
EEL 42N BALA! : | s . © =
s AINL y " o ;
. R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE (20 3| 30" HIGH RAILING AS PER ; | =
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG) - THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH {=4"¥4" WOOD POST i N R e : Il UL LISTED DIRECT VENT*
OR ZMAX PROTECTION. CLEAR SPACING NOT TO
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4. _— GAS BURNING FIRE PLACE
I ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERLE |,
al COLOR AND STYLE TO BE I STAL PASEER
NOTE: R403.1: CONTROLS x4 BOTTOM RAIL i ] SEIECTEDBYIOWNER MANUF. SPECS
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS - AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH USE SIMPSON DTT2 e (i . TWap6-2 -
EVQIEREVI&:')SP ;\Dssnsalrél;mcwksb BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES” OR SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM POST CONNECTOR — P OANGE TR i o " H A9 1LY (2130 | LA g
: R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT. Wi A" DIA. BOLTS | [T~ __see NS . SHERRNLL : ] ! 2 .
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY — N Il MTAILEVEIR DIMENSION 7 == ]
TABLE P3201.7. ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT. | = L HOLD-DOWN / /
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT = c T LUOOK PLAN FOR B CONNECTIOIN i — -0t 74" + J —
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET i i IIECRING MATERIAL w (TYP.FOR-ALL) ! /
TRAP SIZE THE HEATING LOAD. = # (SIZE AND TYPE) (22 NE WD [75) =
PLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMUM . ! A 4| 88" FIBERGLASS C'OLUNN — A AL = - §X
(INCHES) R403 5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE VT, FLOOR JOIST /' AS SELECTED BY OWNER w — =]
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS. ¥ - SEE FIRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE | Wi 44" P.T. WD, POST W/IN <C (L
BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD - - HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN SIS?TSQV'PSONDE‘ PT. GIRDER BOLTED TYP. WALL CONST: -/  PROVIDE ABA44Z POST-TO-BASE [ Z>
ANDIOR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE ggmie(c)} g"f R TOP.T. WOOD POST WITH S TNVLSIOTG A5 SELECTED BY DWHER & BC4 TOP POST ANCHOR FOR i COMPOSITE 5] =z
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN s B e b K TRUIIDN GIWRAP P.T. POST CONNECTIONS (TYP.) DECKING & STEPS a j =
BIDET 114 GRS LT i e THRUBOLTS Wit wasHERs 112" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OSB W
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2 R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS 2"X6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 3-0" HIGH RAILING AS PER—— ~STEPS MAX. 8.25" RISER S5
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY —— NEW P.T. WOOD PILE (TYP.) 5212 Re2 B ATINSUL NARSSCODE SHCTIONRAIIRIIZ NI et THRCAD 5
DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) 1112 ACCESSIBIE: CLEAR SPACING NOT TO AS PER N.Y.§ CODE < as
S OOR DR s - ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE. i
R403 5 3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION, COLORANDSTYLETOIBE E uf
KITCHEN SINK 9ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR . "HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM I EDB Y ONTIER 2
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE 112 THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3 3 27
DISPOSER i
— ] L -
[AUNDRY TOD(ONE ORMURE R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS, =M az
MPARTMENTS) 112 - SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY e uw -
A ATORY] Y SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS [ 3=
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS RAIL l D ] G /DECK DTL O (o] =
SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND . o [
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF 2
R e sHOMERHEADSANDIRCDV STRAYS) WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°. N.T.S. FIRST FLOOR PLAN d g &
Y — -9
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-112 Av—1gn :
MORE THAN 5 7GPM UP TO 12,3 GPM 2 R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT DENOTES HARD WIRED SMOKE & CARBON SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0 = B i
FIORE THANT TGP Bio starM : NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED MONOXIDE DETECTOR, INSTALL AS PER SECTION |72}
NORESTHANZ5 HIGEMIUE IO 556 'GP 9 LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT R314 OF THE 2020 .Y S. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING -
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SMOKE ALARMS NOTES: CODE. MAINTAIN A MIN. DISTANCE jmn]
CORISTT NG 25NN SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. ; OF 3 FROM ANY BATHROOM DOORS ALCUIL &=} g
R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC e INE L GO £
———a—————n—————— - RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE RS REQUIRED PROVIDED 1
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED : ST Ne k3 < ¥ :
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: 'AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314. SPACE SQFI 8% LIGHT | 4% VENI LIGHT VENT b 3:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C. IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE MASTER BEDROOM 224SF 1792 F. B9 SF 28 13SF 15TISF g
THAN 2,0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 157 R314.LI: LISTINGS %
o A SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL BEDROOM #2 143SF. 11.44SF. 512SF 2813SF I573SF. N
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE g
 CREEE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE BB A Ao e BEDROOM ¥3 170S.F. 1368F 68SF 2813SF | 15735F g E
- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE INTERIORWALL OR CEILING COVERING AND UL 2034 BEDROOM M 132SF. 1056SF. | 528SF B13SF |  1573SF =
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF | Date | Revision/lIssue
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. R314.3; LOCATIONS I
P T Ty T T Y ey — SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS 0321725 | 1SSUED FOR REVIEW
Lk ) : . OKE ALARM RO
~ ADDITIONS. ALTERATIONS. OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC : 041705 | (SSUED FOR PERMIT REVIEW
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY | o e pE——
D A [p—= S
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE B e ERSHATYOOVERNTHESEEECTON/AND) §61925 ||REVSAS PER OWNER
IE’SSJITSDB%%&?’S\'; I TS COnER: R INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES: PROVIDE SIMPSON HDUSSDS 2.5 HOLDOWN 071425 | REV. AS PER TOWN
Q THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC CONNECTOR AT BOTH SIDES OF OPENING, PROVIDE 5
RS01.): EXISTING BUILDINGS s'ggss'lgleRf#éTL‘éﬁgsﬁ %’}__A‘}‘éﬂjrs‘/imgs \;\:'R%ﬂ?lx’sllggé#s‘giNJng_\rND 515 1. GENERAL "SIMPSON" HDUSSDS 2.5 ;— A"DIA ROD & ATTACH TO WALL STUDS WITH 5CREWS Dmwn By:
_EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY. THIS CHAPTER REGULATES CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR WITH | P— N NG T BOTHSIDE | M. MONTALBANO
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT VBN T GRDESTAND O N IONSHEIGHT A SOV ElF X TURESTAND) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN i DIA. THREADED [ AVIDEMIN. (1) KING STUD AT BOTH SIDES \
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2. AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RODITORANDIBOTHOM (0 OV MIN. (2) JACKS STUD AT BOTHAIBES \ |
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT ' PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720 . |l @ LS B frrcject &
SUMPS AND SEWERS, < ATTACH HOLD DOWN | / \ |
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE 9152.3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS - TO STUDS WITH SCREWS AS [N 4 / )/ . I 25-027
P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE R PECIFIEDIBVINIATUE VS [@ | I T = s . H
RS03.1: GENERAL. WHERE THE 97 5% YVALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO i ] fiy W A Seale 7
- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY ] SECTION 91523, | 7/ <
W THEIREQDIREMENAS DSTHE EODEFORNEW/CONSTRUETION 0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE SOLID OUTSIDE CORNERS AS NOTED
TR TIORS SHATIRBES UG THA T F e X S TINGIB U DINCTORS: NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF (4)2"X4" WD STUDS Wt o |
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS JHEVENT SHALL BE MADE NOTLESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE - ——x ROUGH OPENING 2 }
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO e - . B MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE: D R (el vhormon i 03-08-25
THE ALTERATION -
WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(| HOLD-DOWN DTL HOLD-DOWN DTL. AT -}
HOUSE TRAP NOTE: IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS —— = Shect i
NT NOTE: : PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER TS. ' T.
LIGHTING&AVH OTE O TT UL TG TRATS. SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y S. RBC b 6 OPENINGS NTS
AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL - AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED OR GREATER
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.




WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@l6"0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2,) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING

& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5 §" R=21 BATT
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING

TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER

AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)

OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE;
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" OR
EQUAL, DP30 SERIES,

TABLE P3201.7.
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES

TRAP SIZE
MINIMUM
{INCHES)

PLUMBING FIXTURE

BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD

AND/OR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) 1122

BIDET i-1/4

CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2

DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) =12

FLOOR DRAIN 2

KITCHEN SINK 9ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE =12
DISPOSER

LAURNDRY 10D [UNE URTMURE
COMPARTMENTS!
LAVATORY 1-1M

SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE
THROUGH SHOWERHEADS AND BODY SPRAYS)
FLOW RATE:
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-1/2
MORE THAN 5.7GPM UP TO 12.3 GPM 2
MORE THAN 123 GPM UP TO 25.8 GPM 3
MORE THAN 25.8 GPM UP TO 55.6 GPM 4

FOR SI: 1 INCH =254 MM

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R401,1: CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM.

R403.1.2; HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE.

R403,5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS
- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314.

R314.1.1: LISTINGS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034,

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720

915.2 3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3..

I MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN
1S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

I HOUSE TRAP NOTE:

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS.
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE.
WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE

CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS TABLE R301.5

TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF

WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE [S ABOVE 40° (IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT USE LIVE LOAD|

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE® 20
R402.4,5: RECESSED LIGHTING. :

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRf 30
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECKS m
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE FIRE ESCAPES 40
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A |.57 ;
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS s0°

LL OR ,
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES s0°
— ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SLEEPING ROOMS 2
PIIBLE: GENERAL STAIRS a0

ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS.
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW

Ty
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISEACTION

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R501.1: SCOPE

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504 UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503 1: GENERAL

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WiTH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION

I LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:

R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION

R3i0.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA,

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES,

R310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3.

AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYS R.B.C,
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WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@ 16" 0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG.

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS,

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING
& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5 4" R=21 BATT
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING
TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER
AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)
OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES” OR
EQUAL, DP30 SERIES

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

USE LIVE LOAD]
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE* 20
HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS 30
BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ 40
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200"
GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50"
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50"
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 10
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYS R B.C

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501.1: SCOPE.

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

501.1.1; ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504. UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE.

R503.1: GENERAL,

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION,

—
LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:
AS PER THE 2020 N.Y S, RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4,

R403.1: CONTROLS,
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM,

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS,

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.i. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2, AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE,

R403.5 3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS.

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDCOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°,

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE H!GH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING.

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE

IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A |.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

P310L.1: GENERAL

THIS CHAFTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS,
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE

WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
eI N ELOPE T -

i

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATING
IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S, RBC

REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF COVERING NOTES:
SECTION R905 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R905.1: ROOF COVERING APPLICATION.

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS
SECTION, ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RESIST THE
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2),
ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
R301.2Q2).

R905.1.2; ICE BARRIERS

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF ICE FORMING
ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACK-UP OF WATER AS DESIGNATED IN
TABLE R301,2(1), AN ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOFING,
SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD
SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT FEWER THAN TWO
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED
IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE
LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24"
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING. ON ROOFS WITH
SLOPE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN B UNITS VERTICALLY AND 12 UNITS
HORIZONTALLY, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS
THAN 36" ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF THE
BUILDING.

EXCEPTION
DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES NOT CONTAINING
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

TABLE P3201.7.
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES

TRAP SIZE
PLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMUM
{INCHES)
BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD 2
AND/OR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) &
BIDET [H
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2
DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) f=1i2
FLOOR DRAIN 2
KITCHEN SINK $ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE 12
DISPOSER
I_II\lINU TUH I“]Nl:. TR WURT =12
LAVATORY 1174
SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE
THROUGH SHOWERHEADS AND BODY SPRAYS)
FLOW RATE:
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-172
MORE THAN 5.7GPM UP TO 12.3 GPM 2
MORE THAN (2.3 GPM UP TO 25.8 GPM 3
MORE THAN 25.8 GPM UP TO 55.6 GPM 4

FOR SI: 1 INCH =254 MM
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

I's4" FLOURESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN

b 220V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE w/ GROUND FAULT
ot INTERRUPTER
db:u CEILING MOUNTED RECEPTACLE
® DUPLEX RECEPTACLE A
EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE, FIXTURE
o TO BE WATER PROTECTED; OWNER TO SELECT MANUF

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE. REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE.
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R4¢1 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1; CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE: il I
- "o "
WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATING R403: L ZHEATRUME SUBELEMENTARY HEAT. Chemn S Wl
“HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
1S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
! ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
A A Eesmaon EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
S, OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.
|
R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE ]
] MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS. ¢
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: - HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN FIRST FLOOR ELEC. PLAN
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS RB.C. ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1,1. HEAT TRACE .
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN SCRIE
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION :N.T.S.
RS01.1: SCOPE. R403.5.1 2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF ACCESSIBIE g
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. g

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504. UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R5C1.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS,

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL.

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION.

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314.

R314.1.1: LISTINGS,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217, COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034,

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS
; SETy PLUIREL A NT T SEX” 4

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720.

915.2,3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3..

R403.5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION,
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3.

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS.

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°.

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT,

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES, ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 1.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

WO1E:
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISFACTION.
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RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.
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EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY,

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.

R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES.

RJ10.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.23

NATURAL GAS NOTES AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S.
RBC, FGC

FGC403.4.1:
- GAS PIPING MATERIALS: CAST IRON SHALL NOT BE USED.

FGC 404.6: NATURAL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES.
- UNDERGROUND PENETRATIONS OF FOUNDATION WALLS ARE
PROHIBITED,

FGC 404.7: PROTECTION AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE.
- PIPING OTHER THAN BLACK OR GALVANIZED STEEL INSTALLED
THROUGH HOLES IN WGOD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY SHIELD PLATES IN COMPLIANCE
‘WITH SECTION 404.7.1.

FGC 404.11: PROTECTION AGAINST CORROSION
- METALLIC PIPING OR TUBING EXPOSED TO CORROSIVE ACTION,
SUCH AS SOIL CONDITION OR MOISTURE, SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
AN APPROVED MANNER, ZINC COATINGS (GALVANIZING) SHALL
NOT BE DEEMED ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR GAS PIPING
UNDERGROUND.

FGC 404.15: GAS OUTLETS CLOSURES

FGC 406: GAS PIPING PRESSURE TEST TO BE CARRIED OUT AS PER THIS

FGC 406.5.2: IN bASE OF LEAKAGE OR OTHER DEFECTS, THE AFFECTED
PORTION OF THE PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE REPAIRED AND
RETESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THLS SECTION.

GAS DRIPS AND SLOPPED PIPING NOTES:
SECTION G2419 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

G2419.1: SLOPES,
- PIPING FOR OTHER THAN DRY GAS CONDITIONS SHALL BE
SLOPED NOT LESS THAN /4" IN 15 FEET TO PREVENT TRAPS,

G2419.2: DRIPS.

- WHERE WET GAS EXISTS, A DRIP SHELL BE PROVIDED AT ANY
POINT IN THE LINE OF PIPE WHERE CONDENSATE COULD COLLECT, A
DRIP SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT THE OUTLET OF THE METER AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO CONSTITUTE A TRAP WHEREIN AN
ACCUMULATION OF CONDENSATE WILL SHUT OFF THE FLOW OF GAS
BEFORE THE CONDENSATE WILL RUN BACK INTO THE METER.

G2419.3: LOCATION OF DRIPS.

- DRIPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS TO PERMIT
CLEANING OR EMPTYING, A DRIP SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WHERE THE
CONDENSATE IS SUBJECT TO FREEZING.

G2419.4; SEDIMENT TRAP.

- WHERE A SEDIMENT TRAP 1S NOT INCORPORATED AS PART OF
THE APPLIANCE, A SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE INSTALLED DOWNSTREAM
OF THE APPLIANCE SHUT OFF VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE
APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL. THE SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE EITHER A
TEE FITTING HAVING A CAPPED NIPPLE OF ANY LENGTH INSTALLED
VERTICALLY IN THE BOTTOMMOST OPENING OF THE TEE OR OTHER
DEVICE APPROVED AS AN EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT TRAP. ILLUMINATING
APPLIANCES, RANGES, CLOTHES DRYERS, DECORATIVE VENTED
APPLIANCES FOR INSTALLATION IN VENTED FIREPLACES, GAS
FIREPLACES AND OUTDOOR GRILLS NEED NOT TO BE EQUIPPED.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF COVERING NOTES:
SECTION R905 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R905.1: ROOF COVERING APPLICATION,

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS
SECTION, ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RESIST THE
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2),
ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
R301.2(3),

R905.1.2: ICE BARRIERS

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF ICE FORMING
ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACK-UP OF WATER AS DESIGNATED IN
TABLE R301.2(1), AN ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROCFING,
SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD
SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT FEWER THAN TWO
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED
IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE
LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24"
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING, ON ROOFS WITH
SLOPE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 8 UNITS VERTICALLY AND i2 UNITS
HORIZONTALLY, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS
THAN 36" ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF THE
BUILDING

EXCEPTION
DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES NOT CONTAINING
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:

AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN, OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL

VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE, REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL, THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

I HOUSE TRAP NOT!

P3101.1; GENERAL

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS,
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE.

WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
' L L ML

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS,
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314,

R314.1.): LISTINGS,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034.

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS
“ o et

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720.

915.2.3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(|
IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION MI507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST NOTES:
SECTION M1502 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

MI502.1: GENERAL

CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE EXHAUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND IN PURSUANT WITH THIS
SECTION.

M1502.3: DUCT TERMINATION,

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING. EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, IF
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT SPECIFY A TERMINATION
LOCATION, THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 1
FEET IN ANY DIRECTION FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS. EXHAUST
DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT
DAMPER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCT
TERMINATION.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501.1: SCOPE,

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES,

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR; GENERAL
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE,

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS,

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL,

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION.
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TABLE R402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE

THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A CONTINUOUS
AIR BARRIER

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED
AS A SEALING MATERIAL.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL BE
ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR
BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT

R401.2: COMPLIANCE
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R40[ THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY".

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1: CONTROLS,
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS.

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE

R403.53: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION.
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°.

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING.

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTME 283 AT A | 57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE

INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

WALLS SHALL BE SEALED

KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED

CEIEING/ATTFIC SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER
ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS OR KNEE WALL DOORS
TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.
CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME
THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE SHALL BE
SEATIEDS WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE
CAVITY WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF EXTERIOR | RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH MINIMUM,

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT
AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND FRAMING,
AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED

AND CANTILEVERED FLOORS)

FLOORS (INCLUDED ABOVE GARAGE

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED EDGE:
OF INSULATION

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE
UNDERSIDE OF SUB-FLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING
CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN
CONTACT WITH THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR
CONTINUGUS INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE
OF FLOOR FRAMING AND EXTENDS FROM FROM THE
BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING
MEMBERS

CRAWL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER WITH
OVERLAPPING JOISTS TAPED.

WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION,
INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
CRAWL SPACE WALLS

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS
OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE
SEALED

NARROW CAVITIES

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR
NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT
ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE
AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE

GARAGE SEPARATION

AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE DRYWALL

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND IC RATED

PLUMBING AND WIRING

BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEARLY TO FIT AROUND
WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR
INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS
TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND
WIRING

SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT
TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM THE
SHOWERS AND TUBS

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHALL BE INSULATED

WALLS

ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON EXTERIOR

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL
OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE
INSTALLED

H.V.A.C. REGISTER BOOTS

VAL RKEUISTERBUOTS THAT PERNETREA TE HUTLITRG
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE SUB-FLOOR OR
DEYWALL

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE SPRINKLERS
SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER THAT 1S RECOMMENDEL
BY THE MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE
SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE

SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR CEILINGS

a IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF [.OG WALLS SIIALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITII TIIE PROVISIONS OF 1CC-400
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FELT PAPER

ELEVATION LEGEND

VINYL SIDING COLOR AND STYLE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER

30 YEAR ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLE
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

CONTINUQUSLY VENTED VINYL SOFFIT.

COR-A-VENT V-300 RIDGE VENT

2"x6" ALUMINUM WRAPPED FASCIA BOARD.

5" SEAMLESS ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND LEADERS
DOWN TO NEW CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS
AT GRADE. (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD MEMBRANE
AT ALL EAVES, RAYES & VALLEYS

4" CORNER VINYL TRIM BOARD
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS

VINYL WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES”
OR EQUAL. DP30 SERIES.

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL
ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS,

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL
ROOF/ROOF INTERSECTIONS,

LOUVERED ATTIC VENT

#"x6" COMPOSITE DECKING

STEPS TO GRADE AS PER
N.Y.S, CODE. (MAX 8.25" RISER)

8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN,
1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

8"x8" FIBERGLASS COLUMN
W/ 4"x4" P.T, WD, POST W/IN (TYP.)

'-0" HIGH RAILING AS PER N.Y.S, CODE. MAX, 4" CLEAR SPACING.
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

PROVIDE B"x16" STAINLESS STEEL FLOOD VENT BY "SMART VENT"
PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED BREAK-AWAY WALL
(TYP. ALL AROUND)

3-1/2" WINDOW AND DOOR VINYL TRIM BOARD
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER,

2"x6" CROSS BRACING BOLTED WITH (2) 3/4" DIA.
THROUGH BOLTS TO PILINGS AT EACH END

NEW APPLIED GABLE ROOF (SEE SHEET A-3 FOR FRAMING SIZES)

GOEEEEEEEEEEOEOOOOOOOMO

BOTTOM OF VENT TO BE INSTALLED MAX. 12" ABOVE GRADE (TYP. FOR ALL)

SIIINGLE RIDGE t'Alt,

CORLAY
AT RN VENT

EXH AuUST

SHINGLES,
ROOF SHEATHING

BAFTER
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e

. z

RADGE AT Y

RAFTER DETAIL

TYP. COR-A-VENT V-300 DTL.

: i T.0. ROOF
COR-A-VENT X-5 (1/2 PIECE) ° :
A ROOF TO WALL APPLICATION T.0.PLATE &
SHINGLE ROOF APPLICATION ° T.0. WINDOW
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; R VALLEY CENTERLINE

—_— NO FASTENERS WITHIN 6" OF CENTERLINE
~————— EXTRA FASTENER IN END OF SHINGLE

. EXTEND SHINGLE AT LEAST 12" BEYOND
= VALLEY CENTERLINE

— CLIPPED CORNER SET [N ROOF CEMENT

/ CARRY UNDERLAYMENT ACROSS VALLEY

WATERPROOF UNDERLAYMENT OR MINIMUM
55# MINERALIZED ROLL ROOFING IN VALLEY

UNDERLAYMENT

2 \ SHINGLES TRIMMED 2" BACK FROM
o VALLEY CENTERLINE
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ELEVATION LEGEND 4§ TR0

VINYL SIDING COLOR AND STYLE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER

30 YEAR ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLE
COLOR AND STYLE TC BE SELECTED BY OWNER,

LT

CONTINUOUSLY VENTED VINYL SOFFIT.

T.0. PLATE

_d) T.0. WINDOW |
12

2"x6" ALUMINUM WRAPPED FASCIA BOARD. —

4" CORNER VINYL TRIM BOARD

- T.0. 2ND FLOOR
$ T.0.PLATE
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

¢ T.0. WINDOW iz
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS -
VINYL WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" -
OR EQUAL, DP30 SERIES,

()~ i
PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL T~ . |
ROOF/ROOF INTERSECTIONS, | |

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL o
s
(-
T.O. 1ST FLOOR i
LOUVERED ATTIC VENT _¢_ " |
%
-

COR-A-VENT V-300 RIDGE VENT

THESE PLANS IN
ANYWAY

5" SEAMLESS ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND LEADERS
DOWN TO NEW CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS
AT GRADE. (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

IT IS A VIOLATION OF

NYS LAW FOR ANYONE
ARCHITECT TO ALTER

EXCEPT THE LICENSED

T-0"

8"

PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD MEMBRANE
AT ALL EAVES, RAYES & VALLEYS

33"

68"

(631) 244-9338

1
=l

&

ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS,
%"x6" COMPOSITE DECKING

30 BETHESDA LANE

SAYVILLE, N.Y. 11782

TEL.;
E-MAIL: chrudi24i@ank.com

STEPS TO GRADE AS PER
N,Y.S. CODE. (MAX 8.25" RISER)

CHARLES J. BRUDI, R.A.

8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN.
1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

FIBERGLASS COLUMN
'x4" P.T. WD, POST W/IN (TYP.)

70" HIGH RAILING AS PER N.Y.S, CODE, MAX, 4" CLEAR SPACING.
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

BOTTOM OF VENT T0 BE INSTALLED MAX. 2" ABOVE GRADE (TYF, FOR ALL) REAR ELEVATION

PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED BREAK-AWAY WALL
(TYP. ALL AROUND)

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

———=—= VALLLY CENTERLINE

T.0. ROOF A A
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3-1/2" WINDOW AND DOOR VINYL TRIM BOARD ———— NOTASTENERS WITIIIN 6" OF CENTERLINE i
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER,
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